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PROJECT SCOPE

THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT INCLUDES CONVERSION OF A
CLASSROOM INTO THE FRONT OFFICE AT DESCANSO ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL. THE DESIGN WILL CONSIST OF INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING NON-BEARING PARTITIONS, DOORS, FINISHES,
CASEWORK, CEILING MODIFICATIONS, ELECTRICAL POWER, LOW
VOLTAGE, AND FIRE ALARM, DOOR ACCESS CONTROL, AND HVAC
DISTRIBUTION MODIFICATIONS. IN ADDITION TO THE INTERIOR
IMPROVEMENTS. SITEWORK WILL INCLUDE THE REPLACEMENT OF
THE ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN RAMP AT BUILDING ENTRANCE.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES
LISTED ON THIS SHEET. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILAR

WITH ALL CODES AND ORDINANCES, CITY OR STATEAS REQUIRED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOLLWOING PROJECT. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, THE
MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN,

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
BOTH THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE
START OF WORK. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:
IRRIGATION, DRAINAGE, SITE MEHCANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHTIECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN SITE
CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FAILURE TO NOTIFY WHILE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK SHALL IMPLY ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE CONDITIONS BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR THE WORK INTENDED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE BRACING TO SUPPORT THE
COMPONENTS OF THE STRUCTURE UNTIL THE STRUCTURE ITSELF, FLOOR AND ROOF
DIAPHRAGMS ARE COMPLETE ENOUGH TO SUPPORT ITSELF. THE SAFETY AND
ERECTION OF BRACING SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THERE ARE NO
DISCREPENCIES BEWTEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE CONSULTING
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS WHICH WOULD CAUSE A CONFLICT IN THE INSTALLATION OF
THE SYSTEMS. IF SUCH A CONFLICT DOES OCCUR, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO ALERT THE ARCHITECT TO THE SITUATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO REMEDY WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF
GENERAL CONDITIONS, SPECIAL CONDITIONS, AND MATERIAL INSTALLATION
METHODOLOGY.

TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, WHERE A
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN OR NOTED, THE DETAIL SHALL BE THE SAME AS
FOR A SIMILAR CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, SERVICES, POINTS
OF CONNECTION, AND IRRIGATION LINES IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. IF PROPER VERIFICATION IS NOT DONE PRIOR TO WORK
COMMENCING, AND DAMAGE IS INCURRED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR THE
DAMAGE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY, THE CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS, SHALL NOT LOCATE ITEMS BY SCALING. IF ITEMS ARE
MISLOCATED DUE TO SCALING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REMOVING AND CORRECTLY INSTALLING THE ITEMS AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO INDICATE A COMPLETE AND FINISHED
PRODUCT AND / OR ABUTING EXISTING CONDITION IN A FINSHED AND PROFESSIONAL
MANNER.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP THE AREA AROUND THE WORK IN A
CLEAN AND SAFE CONDITION. ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A LAWFUL MANNER. AREA OF WORK SHALL

BE COMPLETELY CLEANED AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF
WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 CA CODE OF REGULATIONS. A COPY OF TITLE
24, PARTS 1-5, SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SEC.
4-338, PART 1, T-24, CCR. ALL ADDENDA AND CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT.

A PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY DSA,
ARCHTIECT OF RECORD & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD (WHERE APPLICABLE),
SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE
INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342 PART 1, T-24 CCR. THE INSPECTOR SHALL
BE A CLASS 1.

A DSAACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER SHALL
CONDUCT ALL REQUIRED TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT AS
IDENTIFIED ON THE DSA 103 TESTING AND INSPECTION FORM.

THE PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT ADA STANDARDS 2019
CBC CHAPTER 11 B.

FOOD HANDLING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
AND CALIFORNIA UNIFORM RETAIL FOOD FACILITIES LAWS.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF

THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SHOULD ANY EXISTING
CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OF NONCOMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE
FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TILE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS,
A CCD, OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND
SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE
DIVISION OF STATEARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

THE ARCHITECT AND OR ENGINEER SHALL MAKE PERIODIC SITE VISITS DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO OBSERVE THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK AND VERIFY GENERAL
CONFORMANCE TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS BEING MET. THESE VISIT DO
NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK. A CONTRACTOR'S
ERROR THAT GOES UNDETECTED DURING A PERIODIC VISIT DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPERLY PERFORMING THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ADJACENT STRUCTURES,
PROPERTY, AND SITE FEATURES DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO SUCH
ITEMS SHALL BE PROMPTLY RESTORED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSTRATORS ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THEIR BIDS BASED
ON ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, NOT SOLELY THE SHEETS OR SECTIONS
RELEVANT TO THEIR TRADE.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE COMPLIMENTARY IN
NATURE, HOWEVER IF A DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN THE TWO DOCUMENTS, THE
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT AND HIGHEST LEVEL OF QUALITY SHALL TAKE
PRECENDENCE.

ALL DETAILS PROVIDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE A PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY
REFERENCED.

OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
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DEMOLITION PLANS REFERENCE GENERAL ITEMS AND CONDITION VARIATIONS MAY
OCCUR WITHIN AREA OF DEMOLITION AND SHALL BE TREATED AS SIMILAR.

NOT ALL LOCATIONS FOR DEMOLITION MAY BE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE PROJECT REQURIEMENTS AND BE FAMLIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
FOR EVALUATION OF DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK.

KEY NOTES REFERENCE GENERAL ELEMENTS FOR DISPOSAL OR SALVAGE. VARIOUS
ASSOCIATED ITEMS MAY OCCUR AND SHALL BE REMOVED ACCORDING TO THE NEEDS
AND DESIGN INTENT OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT REMOVE OR ALTERANY BUILDING ELEMENTS OR
SYSTEMS NECESSARY FOR THE BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL INTERGRITY WITHOUT
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ALTER OR REMOVE ANY SHEAR WALLS OR BEARING WALLS
UNLESS IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH APPROPRIATE DETAILS. THE
COTNRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION
ACITIVITES TO NOT EFFECT THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL SYSTEM OF THE BUILDING. IF
DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK, ELEMENTS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED TO BE
DEMOLISHED, BUT APPEAR STRUCTURAL IN NATURE AND NOT IDENTIFIED AS SUCH,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFIY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE DEMOLITION OF SUCH ELEMENTS WITHOUT THE
DIRECTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

AFTER THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ELEMENTS, REPAIRAND RESTORE
EXISTING FINISHES TO BE LEFT EXPOSED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CHARACTER. WHERE
EXISTING FINISHES ARE TO BE HIDDEN WITH NEW MATERIALS, THOSE FINISHES SHALL
BE RESTORED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUITABILITY, STRENGTH, AND SUBSTRATE FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION:

5-2 PROTECTION

5-3 REMOVAL

5-4 RELOCATION

7-8 PROJECT SITE MAINTENANCE

7-9 PROTECTION AND RESTORATION OF EXIST. IMPROVEMENTS

7-10 PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY

SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 33 C.B.C. AND
CHAPTER 33 C.F.C.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF DEMOLITION MATERIALS IN A LEGAL AND
ACCEPTABLE MANNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO OWNER ANY MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT
LISTED FOR DEMOLITION, DISPOSAL. REMOVAL, ETC. UPON OWNERS REQUEST.
OWNER SHALL HAVE FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL ON ALL SALVAGABLE ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP OPERATING EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS INDICATED FOR
REUSE, RELOCATION, OR OWNER RETENTION IN A SAFE MANNER TO PROTECT THE
MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY
TO ALLOW EXECUTION OF ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION UNDER
THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

THE RECORD DRAWINGS FOR THE FACILITIES TO BE MODERNIZED MAY BE AVAILABLE
FROM THE DISTRICT FOR REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST DRAWINGS OR
OTHER OWNER SUPPLIED DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVIITES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE RECORD
DOCUMENTS TO DETERMINE ANY CONDITIONS WHERE CONFLICTS, HARDSHIPS, OR
SIMILIAR ISSUES MAY ARISE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHTIECT OF
ANY CONDITIONS WHERE CONFLICTS MAY ARISE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

AREA OF FLOOR SLAB OR PAVING DEMOLITION IS SHOWN AS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY
TO DEFINE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK. EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE A
LARGER / DIFFERENTLY CONFIGURED AREA OF DEMOLITION. REMOVAL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO THE NEEDS AND DESIGN INTENT OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS WITH CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN AND DRAWINGS.

ALL FLOOR SLAB AND/OR PAVING SAWCUTS SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT
CREATES A SHARP, STRAIGHT, AND SQUARE EDGE. SAW CUT EDGES EXPOSED FOR
LONG DURATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR IN ORDER TO LIMIT CHIPPING OF CONCRETE EDGE. IF CHIPPING OR
OTHER DAMAGE OCCURS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND
REPLACING ADDITIONAL FLOOR SLAB AND/OR PAVING TO NEXT AVAILABLE JOINT OR AS
DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN COST.

WHERE EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIXTURES ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ALL RELATED
EXPOSED PIPING, CONDUITS, AND ASSOCIATED ITEMS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED
AND/OR PROPERLY TERMINATED TO PROVIDE COMPLETE DEMOLITION.

WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS (FRAMING, FINISHES, PIPES, CONDUITS,
DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC.) INTERFERE WITH THE INTENDED NEW CONSTRUCTION
OR WOULD BE EXPOSED IN OTHERWISE 'FINISHED' AREAS, THESE ITEMS SHALL ALSO
BE REMOVED AND/OR RELOCATED.

AT DEMOLITION OF DOORS, WINDOWS, FLASHINGS, SOFFITS, ETC. WHERE PLASTER IS
DISTURBED AT FINISHES TO REMAIN, REMOVE PLASTER BACK 6" MINIMUM TO EXPOSE
LATH TO PERFORM PROPER PLASTER PATCH.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ALL DEMOLITION WORK SPECIFIC TO THOSE BUILDING SYSTEMS.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REQUEST ANY HAZARDOUS ABATEMENT
DOCUMENTS FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK TO FULLY UNDERSTAND THE EXTENT OF
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THOSE MATERIALS.

ALL ABATEMENT WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK.

DESCANSO ELEMENTARY

GENERAL ACCESIBILITY NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
CENTERED BETWEEN 36" TO 42" ABOVE THE FLOOR (PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE
BETWEEN 36" TO 44" ABOVE FIN. FLR.). LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE
HAND ACTIVATED AND IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH A SINGLE
EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, BY EXIT DEVICE, OR PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING
BARS. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE BY ABOVE IN DIRECTON OF EGRESS.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.0 POUNDS FOR
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PUSH OR PULL EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR
FOLDING DOORS.

DOOR CLOSERS AND GATES CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION
OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5§ SECONDS MINIMUM.

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH LOWER THAN THE
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 AND 1/2 INCH SHALL
BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 2 UNITS
HORIZONTAL.

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2019 EDITION.

EXPOSED LAVATORY P-TRAP ASSEMBLIES AND WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH REMANUFACTURED VINYL COVERED P-TRAP, VALVE, AND SUPPLY
INSULATED COVER.

THE FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE LAVATORYOR SINK FAUCETS SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS, SELF-CLOSING FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 10
SECOND CYCLE TIME.

ALL ACCESSIBLE GATES WITHIN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE NON-GRIP
HARDWARE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" TO 44" ABOVE FINISH PAVING. THERE SHALL BE
24" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE PROVIDED AT THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE GATE FOR
ACCESSIBLE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS, FEATURES, OR CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE FLOOR DRAINS ARE PROVIDED, FINISHED SURFACE SHALL SLOPE TO DRAIN NO
MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. FLOOR DRAINS AND FLOOR SINKS SHALL HAVE 1/2"
MAXIMUM GRATE OPENINGS IN ALL DIRECTION.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) SHALL BE A BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED 1:2 MAX SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX. POT SHALL BE AT LEAST 48" IN
WIDTH WITH A STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE. CROSS SLOPE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 2% MAX AND THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT
EXCEED 5%. POT SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO
80" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM THE WALL AND 27" ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE, BUT LESS THAN 80"
ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE. REFERENCE CBC 11B-202.4.

OPENINGS IN GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN THE PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
PATHS OR PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2"
DIAMETER. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION
IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH
CBC 11B-302.

GATES IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT

THE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATHOF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS,
ADDITIONS, AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT.
THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, OR PORTIONS OF THE
POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND, THE
CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL
NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD
LIMITATIONS OR A FINIDNG OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NON-
CONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE
BROUGH INTO COMPLIANCE BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE CHANGE
DOCUMENT (CCD).

LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (C.A.C.), PART 1, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (C.B.C.) PART 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (C.E.C.), PART 3, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (C.M.C.) PART 4, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (C.P.C.), PART 5, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE
24, C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

& AND GA.

< ANGLE GALV.
@ AT GB.

A AMP GC.
AB. ANCHOR BOLT GL.
ABV. ABOVE Gl.
AC. ASPAHLT GND.
A/C. AIR CONDITIONING GPDW.
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL GRD.
AD. AREA DRAIN GV.
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE GYP.
AGGR. AGGREGATE HB.
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HC.
AL. ALUMINUM HD.
AP. ACCESS PANEL HDR.
APPROX. APPROXIMATE HDW.
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL HM.
ASC. ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING HDWD.
AS. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HNDRL.
AUTO. AUTOMATIC HORIZ.
BD BOARD HVAC.
BFG. BELOW FINISH GRADE ID.
BITUM. BITUMINOUS IE.
BLDG. BUILDING IF.
BLK. BLOCK IN.
BM. BEAM INC.
BRG. BEARING INFO.
BRK. BRICK INSUL.
BOT. BOTTOM INT.
BTU. BRITISH THERMAL UNIT INV.
C. CONDUIT JAN.
CAB. CABINET JST.
CB. CATCH BASIN JT.
CD. CEILING DIFFUSER KIT.
CEM. CEMENT KP.
CER. CERAMIC KVA
CF. CUBIC FEET KW
CFM. CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE MAS.
CG. CORNER GUARD MAT'L.
Cl. CAST IRON MAX.
CIP. CAST IN PLACE MC.
CKT. BKR. CIRCUIT BREAKER MECH.
CL. CENTERLINE MFR.
CLG. CEILING MH.
CLR. CLEAR MIN.
CMU. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MIR.
CNTR. COUNTER MISC.
CO. CLEANOUT MO.
COTG. CLEANOUT TO GRADE MTD.
COL. COLUMN MTL.
CONC. CONCRETE MUL.
CONN. CONNECTION N.
CPT. CARPET NIC.
CTR. CENTER NO.
CTSK. COUNTERSINK NOM.
CW. COLD WATER NTS.
D. DRAIN OA.
DBL. DOUBLE O/A
DEPT. DEPARTMENT OBS.
DET. DETAIL OcC.
DF. DINKING FOUNTAIN OoD.
DIA. DIAMETER OFF.
DIM. DIMENSION OH.
DISP. DISPENSER OPNG.
DMT. DEMOUNTABLE OPP
DN. DOWN OVHD.
DO. DOOR OPENING PAV.
DR. DRAIN PC.
DS. DOWNSPOUT PCC.
DWG. DRAWING PHP.
DWR. DRAWER PLT.
EXIST. EXISTING PL

E. EAST PLAM
EA. EACH PLAS.
EF. EXHAUST FAN PLYWD.
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT PLBG.
ELEC. ELECTRICAL POC.
ELEV. ELEVATOR PP.
EMER. EMERGENCY PRCST
ENCL. ENCLOSURE PSI.
EP. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD PT.
EQ. EQUAL PTD.
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT PTN.
EW. EACH WAY PVMT.
EWC. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER QT.
EH. EXHAUST R.
EXIST. EXISTING RAD.
EXPO. EXPOSED RD.
EXP. EXPANSION REF.
EXT. EXTERIOR REFR.
FAS. FASTNER REINF.
FA. FIRE ALARM REQ'D.
FB. FACE BRICK REV.
FCO. FLOOR CLEANOUT RESIL.
FD. FLOOR DRAIN RM.
FDN. FOUNDATION RO.
FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER RDWD.
FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET S.

FF. FINISH FLOOR SC.
FG. FINISH GRADE SCHED.
FH. FIRE HYDRANT SD.
FHC. FIRE HOUSE CABINET SECT.
FIN. FINISH SF.
FL. FLOW LINE SH.
FLR. FLOOR SHR.
FLOUR. FLOURESCENT SHT.
FOC. FACE OF CONCRETE SIM.
FOF. FACE OF FINISH SMH
FOM. FACE OF MASONRY SND.
FOS. FACE OF STUD SOV.
FPRF. FIREPROOFING SPEC.
FS FINISH SURFACE SPKR.
FT. FOOT SQ.
FTG. FOOTING SS.
FUT. FUTURE STA.

GAUGE
GALVANIZED

GRAB BAR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS
GALVANIZED IRON
GROUND

GYPSUM DRYWALL
GRADE

GATE VALVE
GYPSUM

HOSE BIB

HOLLOW CORE
HEAD

HEADER
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HARDWARE
HANDRAIL
HORIZONTAL

HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER
INVERT ELEVATION
INSIDE FACE

INCH

INCLUDE
INFORMATION
INSULATION
INTERIOR

INVERT

JANITOR

JOIST

JOINT

KITCHEN

KICK PLATE
KILOVOLT AMPERES
KILOWATT
MASONRY
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE
MINIMUM

MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED

METAL

MULLION

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE
OUTSIDE AIR
OVERALL
OBSCURE

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE

OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

OPPOSET

OVERHEAD

PAVING

PRECAST CONCRETE

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE

PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION
PLATE

PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLYWOOD

PLUMBING

POINT OF CONNECTION
POWER POLE
PRE-CAST

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARTITION

PAVEMENT

QUARRY TILE

RISER

RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED
REQUIRED

REVISION

RESILIENT

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD

SOUTH

SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE

SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION

SQUARE FOOT

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SIMILAR

SEWER MANHOLE

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SHUT OFF VALVE
SPECIFICATIONS
SPRINKLER
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STATION

STD.
STL.
ST.
STO.
STRUC.
STR.
SUSP.
SYM.

TB.
T&B
TOC
TEL.
TEM.
TER.
TF.
T&G
THK.
TP.
TPD.
TS
TTB.
TV.
TOW.
TYP.
UG.
UNF.
UNO
UON
UR
UTIL.
VAR.
VB.
VCT.
VERT.
VEST.
VIF.
VTR.

W/
WC.
WCO.
WD.
WDW.
WH.
W/O
WP.
WSCT.
WT.
WWEF.
WWM.

STANDARD

STEEL

STEEL

STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

TREAD

TOWEL BAR

TOP AND BOTTOM

TOP OF CURB
TELEPHONE
TEMPERED

TERAZZO

TOP OF FOOTING
TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK

TOP OF PARAPET
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TOP OF STRUCTURE
TELEPHONE TERMINAL BACKBOARD
TELEVISION

TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL
UNDERGROUND
UNFINISHED

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

UTILITY

VARIES

VAPOR BARRIER
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

VENT THROUGH ROOF
WEST

WITH

WATER CLOSET

WALL CLEAN OUT
wOOD

WINDOW

WATER HEATER
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WAINSCOT

WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE FABRIC
WELDED WIRE MESH

OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING (ATC) IN SUSPENDED
T-BAR CEILING GRID (2'X4')

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING (INTERIOR)
STUCCO SOFFIT (EXTERIOR)

SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURE IN ATC

LIGHT FIXTURE

AIR DIFFUSER (SUPPLY)

AIR DIFFUSER (RETURN)

FINISHED CEILING HEIGHT, WHERE HEIGHTS
ARE NOT INDICTAED REFER TO FINISH
SCHEDULE.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

HATCH MAY VARY BASED ON RATING

RATED WALL (NEW OR EXISTING)

WINDOW (NEW OR EXISTING)

WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED

DOOR (NEW OR EXISTING)

DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED

DIRECTION OF FLOW

ROOF DRAIN/OVERFLOW DRAIN

CRICKET

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF PROTECTIVE
ROOF WALKTOP

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

DESCANSO ELEMENTARY

TYPICAL SYMBOLS

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

XN

'X" INDICATES CORRESPONDING

/ ELEVATION REFERENCE

R NUMBER REFERENCES FINISH
SCHEDULE ELEVATION

e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ROOM ELEVATION X/4

T P X3 CORRESPONDING SHEET
A NUMBER OF ELEVATION

e T DETAIL REFERENCE

DETAIL NUMBER

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF DETAIL

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER

ENGINEER OF RECORD

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF ELEVATION

ORIENTATION OF SECTION CUT

SECTION MARKER S BUILDING SECTION LETTER

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF SECTION

CORRESPONDING ROOM NUMBER
DOOR IDENTIFICATION

DOOR NUMBER

WINDOW NUMBER
WINDOW IDENTIFICATION

Kiﬂe@@ﬁa

N'-N" REVISION NUMBER
REVISION
KEYNOTE NUMBER
KEYNOTE
TYP.
\ TYPICAL WHERE NOTED. TYPICAL ITEMS
WILL NOT BE NOTED AT ALL LOCATION.
ROOM NAME
ROOM NAME/NUMBER MARKER
ROOM NUMBER
L _—_—_1

I
OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

—
O

X

—e!

(2N

08
—

Qf

22

O <

A >

L

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATHOF TRAVEL (POT) — & & & a %
> —

| l oY Tifa)

ARCHITECTURAL SPOT ELEVATION < Z o

(WHERE OCCURS) = S W

0.00 Z O

Ll © wz

NEW ACCESSIBLE PATHOF TRAVEL (POT) ) ) f—) = 2 g v

I T ¢ y < y < y < LlJ Eg E;; Cl_ 0

W os iz

_ - @) (<,E) -z <§E

.7 N » S50 <—E A'd

. , \ z ug 8

LF=-=-==-1J 60" DIAMETER ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACE ’ ?_:) > Z3
\ AN O )

\ / 0)) C% N O 5

AN / LlJ <¢-LL] AN

S -7 O QA0 =2

[ 1] REVISIONS

| | MARK| DATE |DESCRIPTION
30"X48" ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACE | |

~ TYPICAL CABINET DESIGNATION (BASE, FULL, OVERHEAD

4 PROJECT NO: 23-027

MODEL FILE:
DEPTH DIMENSION ‘\ f LENGTH DIMENSION

23-027 MEUSD Descanso ES_DRAFT_23-06-28.pIn
00O D xL
000

P-LAM BACKSPLASH (WHERE OCCURS)

PLOT DATE:
8/17/2023

W.I.C. NUMBER SHEET TITLE

ABBREVIATIONS AND
TYPICAL SYMBOLS

T-003

NANNNNN
NANNNNN

HEIGHT DIMENSION
SO P-LAM COUNTERTOP U.N.O. I /
SILLS SIS ST SIS ST
SLLLSTSSSSSTT IS ST
SISSSISS TSI HL T
SILLLS IS LSS LSS SIS ST F;\\
s SLLSTTI LSS

SIS
SITISIS SIS LSS LSS — — - —J
SISLLLSS LSS LTSS ST ‘ —

N 'L' INDICATES LOCK LOCATION(S)

OPEN

[ [~ [ [

CABINET DOORS NOT J \
PERMITTED ATACCESSIBLE TOE KICK

SINK LOCATIONS.
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KEYNOTES

EXIT ANALYSIS
Zone Measured | Occupant
Number Zone Name Net Area | Load Factor Occupants
101 ENTRY 126.83 0 0 ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
102 HALL 88.51 0 0
103 ADMIN 420.34 150 2
104 HEALTH 68.09 150 1
105 OFFICE 79.79 150 1
106 OFFICE 98.41 150 1
107 OFFICE 184.46 150 1
108 STORAGE  |86.20 300 0
6 6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
EXIT ANALYSIS www.alphastudio-design.com
2 SCALE: 1' = 1-0"
* OCCUPANT LOADING PER 2022 CBC TABLE 1004.5 e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
BUILDING 'A’
BUILDING TYPE: ADMINISTRATION / CLASSROOM ENGINEER OF RECORD
OCCUPANCY GROUP: B/E
NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES CBC
506.2 (B OCCUP. GROUP MOST RESTRICTIVE)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
STORIES: 1
FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
ALLOWABLE AREA: NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES PER
CBC 508.3.2 BASED ON B OCCUP. GROUP
PER TABLE 506.2
B OCCUPANCY, NS = 9,000 SF

I i ] 1 [ ] C s— | j|
i ACTUAL AREA:
’ ’ ADMINISTRATION: 1,516 SF |

| |
| |
\ \ B OCCUPANCY
| |
| |

CLASSROOM: 2,030 SF
= E OCCUPANCY
L J
] TOTAL: 3,546 SF

3,546 SF < 9,000 SF - OK

L) B L

Q | I h EXITING LEGEND

PATH OF EGRESS

I STORAGE A CUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD AT
86 SF . =] DOOR
&\ o
\L/
| @% SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT DOOR
] | N @ — — — — ¥ k. SF SQUARE FOOTAGE OF ROOM
H H H » HEALTH
/ 104 \
68 SF
150 | HALL OLF OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR OF ROOM
- / e — (2019 CBC TABLE 1004.1.2)

89 SF

il o OCCUPANT LOAD OF ROOM

OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS
MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962

I — >

ADMIN — %

(%) H I =
o I g =
= (o))
I o | ) I ENTRY - LLI g o>
S I e | o /121;)18[: d EI <C
OFFICE - R A - o o ©
184 SF I I (dp) < d
180 | Z w9
1 | e[| eI I ?_:) S <ZE
N O
0)) <X o
W 20

| <
OFFICE 1l OFFICE | h ' 0 a0
106 105 —

i
-

98 SF —l 80 SF
(150 ) (150 )
1)

REVISIONS
MARK| DATE |DESCRIPTION

> > > D > > L

> > > > >

> > > >
. . . > > > > > > ]
P e Tl T = = Es B e = = | = (
. . > > > i > >

> > D>
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
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OVERALL SITE PLAN

PARKING LOT (A#04-1 14968)

20 STANDARD STALLS
1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL

21 TOTAL PARKING SPACES

A#S577

CLASSROOM
BLDG. B
AHTSTT

RELO BLDG. E
A#04-114968

RELO BLDG. D
A#04-114968

RELO BLDG.
A#04-104931

CLASSROOM
BLDG. A
A#1360

" ) L\’D

RELO BLDG. C

NORTH

SCALE: 1" =30

KEYNOTES

: EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN - NO WORK.

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING.

EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY.

EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCING.

EXISTING VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER A#04-114968. SEE ENLARGED

PARKING PLAN SHEET A-102.

PATH OF TRAVEL.

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE MEN'S AND WOMEN'S RESTROOMS PER A#04-

104931.

8. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE BOY'S RESTROOM PER A#04-104931.

9. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE GIRL'S RESTOOM PER A#04-104931.

10. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER A#04-114968.

11. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE TOW AWAY SIGN PER A#04-114968.

12.  EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN RAMP PER A#04-120328.

13. AREAOF INTERIOR REMODEL.

14. EXISTING BASEBALL FIELD & BACKSTOP. NO KNOWN A#.

15.  EXISTING PLAY EQUIPMENT. NO KNOWN A#.

16. EXISTING RAMP TO BE REMOVED AND RECONSTRUCTED. REFER TO
DEMOLITION AND NEW WORK FLOOR PLANS.

17.  EXISTING STAIR PER A#1360. REFER TO NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN FOR

MODIFICATIONS.

aR LN

~N o

SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

DASHED LINE INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL WHICH SHALL BE A BARRIER FREE
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2
MAX SLOPE OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX AND AT LEAST 48" IN
WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED
2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM THE WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80" PER CBC 11B-202.4.

SEE: (E) & &= &= & = D &=

PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968
(N) o e p p p p

2. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:
THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH
OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS, AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS,

COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT:

1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND,

2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECCESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENT, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT
BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONSOR A
FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCOMFORMING BEYOND
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DOCUMENT.

3. FORALL GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY IN THE PATHOF
TRAVEL, THE GRID/OPENINGS IN THE GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2" MAXIMUM IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

4. GATES AT THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS.

5. MANUAL CANE BOLTS, MANUALLY LOCKING HARDWARE, CHAINS, ETC. ARE NOT ALLOWED
ON GATES WITH PANIC HARDWARE.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ENGINEER OF RECORD

OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

DESCANSO ELEMENTARY

24842 VIEJAS BLVD
MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962

DESCANSO, CA 91916

REVISIONS
MARK| DATE |DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO: 23-027

MODEL FILE:
23-027 MEUSD Descanso ES_DRAFT_23-06-28.pln

PLOT DATE:
8/17/2023

SHEET TITLE

OVERALL SITE PLAN

A-101



~ 23-06-28.pIn

-027 MEUSD Descanso ES Office\23-027 MEUSD Descanso ES DRAFT 23

T:\ASDG Projects\Active Projects\23

© 2020 Architects Gallegos + Eckle inc. dba AlphaStudio Design Group

6'-9 7/32"

18'-0"

1 2'_0"

NO

PARKING

N\, NoO

PARKING'N,

2

ONoOaRWN=

ENLARGED PARKING PLAN

SCALE: 1

= 10"

EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL.

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968.
EXISTING ACCESS AISLE PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968.

EXISTING ISA PAVEMENT MARKING PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968.
EXISTING WHEELSTOP PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968.

EXISTING VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGNAGE PER DSA APPROVED A#04-114968.
EXISTING 12" HIGH PAINTED WHITE "NO PARKING".

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCING.

4'-0" EXISTING ACCESSIBLE VAN
N STALL SIGNAGE. NEW SIGN @ _
9" > 9" IS 70 SQ. INCHES MIN. W/ %} 1 Z
REFLECTIVE SURFACE. =
7 ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
| . 1 EXISTING MINIMUM FINE VAN
— '” . - - ACCESSIBLE
a : ” . IA

I | I SIGNAGE TO BE ATTACHED

PRI [ CE AR TO NEW ACCESIBLE STALL FINE 5250
T | S SIGN POST. SIGNAGE COLOR
SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR

PRECAST CONC. WHEEL

3" 2", STEEL PIPE SIGN POST,
#6 x 24" LG. REBAR _ MAXIMUM 2% ——— |

BR

u

Kw NUMBER 15090 FEDERAL

STANDARD 595C. LETTERS
e\) ! SHALL BE 2" AND WHITE IN

COLOR.
7
NEW 1-1/2" DIA. GALV.

‘( 68" CLR.
|

L\' |

P\
STOP W/ (2) #3 BARS i @
v 1 v CONCRETE J% L
7 \
S
@ 12" DIA. °5
7 SCALE: 1" = 1-0" 3 SCALE: 1" = 1-0"
PAINT BLUE BACKGROUND WITH WHITE SYMBOL,
LETTERS, NUMBERS, AND BORDER STRIPE.
1-10"  , & 18"x22" - .062" THK. ALUMINUM SIGN WITH MIN. 1"
@ _  |HIGHWHITE LETTERING ON BLUE BACKGROUND
- ~y ® |TO READ: "UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN
R DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
: 5 DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR | WHITE
© | < SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS
N | ¢~ |WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAYAT
OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
— RECLAIMED AT: SAN DIEGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S
N DEPT. BY TELEPHONING: 619-938-8400
ol . ]
Z- TEXT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND ~{ (BJIE)LIJ_I(E)RF#E%OQO
/O ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND ALL STANDARD 595C
Z LETTERING SHALL BE A PERMANENT PART OF THE '
i< SIGN.
<%
;f?,@ 1-1/2" DIA. STEEL PIPE SIGN POST END OF STALL
=
© CONCRETE FOOTING i < NOTE: ISA PROPORTIONS
Zz O SHALL MATCH CBC FIG.
NOTES" 5 S 11B-703.7.2.1.
. .o 1. ALL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
S|2A “3 2. SPACE BETWEEN TEXT LINES SHALL BE 5/16".
8 SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" 4 SCALE: 1" = 1-0"
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2

EXIST

1

l

DD

(E) RESTROOM

(D

L) &

\ e -

TYP.

(E) KITCHEN

(E) CUSTODIAN

(E) OFFICE
TYP.
LIMITS OF
WORK | T ——u

JANITOR
— ]
STORAGE
4
’ o
(E)
// STORAGE
I
11 ]
=y
CLASSROOM i

(E) STORAGE

]

1 TYP.

TYP.

(E) CLASSROOM

KEYNOTES

NO O AWN S

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO BE DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING RAISED STEP TO BE DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING CARPET FLOORING AND UNDERLAYMENT TO BE
DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP SURFACE PAVING TO BE DEMOLISHED.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

(E) STORAGE

t

(E) WORK
ROOM

=

TYP.

SCALE: 1/4"

ING FLOOR PLAN

9. EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO REMAIN.

10. EXISTING STAIRS TO REMAIN.

11. EXISTING MARKERBOARD TO BE DEMOLISHED.
12. EXISTING BASE CABINETS TO BE DEMOLISHED.

13. REMOVE EXISTING HANDRAIL FOR REPLACEMENT.
14.  MODIFY PORTION OF HANDRAIL AT TOP OF STAIR PER NEW WORK

PLAN.

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING WALL

TO BE DEMOLISHED

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ENGINEER OF RECORD

OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS
MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

KEYNOTES

: EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN.

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION PER WALL LEGEND.

NEW DOOR. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE.

NEW 2A:10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET PER DETAIL 11/ A-204.
NEW CASEWORK PER INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

NEW WALL MOUNTED WHITEBOARD. REFER TO DETAIL 4 / A-402.

NEW ROOM SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 4 / A-902.

10. NEW EXIT SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 8 / A-902.

11. NEW ACCESSIBLE WORKSTATION. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
12 MODIFY HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT TOP OF STAIR PER DETAIL 8 / A-203.
13.  NEW CONCRETE RAMP, HANDRAILS, AND BOTTOM LANDING - REFER TO
ENLARGED RAMP PLAN DETAIL 1 / A-203.

©COoNOORWN =

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL - NON-BEARING PARTITION:
2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FULL
HEIGHT W/ 1 LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH
SIDE. REFER TO DETAILS 6, 12, 14, AND
15/ A-204.
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EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO REMAIN. REFER TO
DETAILS 8 & 10 / A-203.

NEW 4" THICK CONCRETE RAMP PER DETAILS 2, 3,
AND 4 / A-203.
NEW 4" THICK CONCRETE LEVEL LANDING.
NEW GALVANIZED HANDRAIL. REFER TO DETAILS 2 .
& 3/ A-203. : ‘; N : : i e
EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO REMAIN. T T
EXISTING LEVEL LANDING TO REMAIN. T R e P T T o : -

R T ! S - L ) T Q ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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ARCHITECT OF RECORD
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1/2"CLR.
i

SIMPSON 'DTC' CLIP AT
\EACH BLOCK OR JOIST
NAIL AT MIDDLE OF SLOT).

4" O0.C. MAX. FOR WALL
PARALLEL TO FRAMING SEE

EXISTING
CONC. FLOOR
SLAB

Lt

MID-HEIGHT BLOCKING
REQUIRED ON WALL
~ OVER 8-0"

_—2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.

4o INTERIOR FIN. PER FIN. SCHEDULE

2X6 P.T.D.F. SILL
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1 4 SCALE: 1" =

EARING PARTITION

T0"

EXISTING SHEATHING
EXISTING ROOF FRAMING
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PERP. TO FRAMING

w DOOR AS SCHEDULED

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
PER SPECIFICATIONS
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@ TYPICAL HARDWARE LOCATIONS
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71 AS REQUIRED AT
Yo
L/ 5/8" GYP. BRD. [/ |h—ta== =T
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NOTES:

1. AT 1-HR FIRE WALLS, LINE ALL SIDES AND BACK OF OPENING
WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BOARD TYP.

2. INSTALLER TO CAULK AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE
CABINET AS REQUIRED.

11 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

'A34' FRAMING ANCHOR
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KEYNOTES

PLASTIC LAMINATE CASEWORK. ADJUSTABLE SHELVING INDICATED
BY DASHED LINE WHERE APPLICABLE. REFER TO DETAILS 1, 2, & 3/
A-402.

PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP.

4" PLASTIC LAMINATE BACKSPLASH.

4" TOPSET RUBBER WALL BASE - REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE.
KNEE SPACE.

PLASTIC LAMINATE FACE PANEL.

DOOR PER PLAN.
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PLASTIC LAMINATE FACED
DOOR

PLASTIC LAMINATE

CASEWORK #10X3" F.H.W.S. AT 8"

0.C. TYP. (MIN. 3 PER
CABINET)
ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

BASE MATERIAL PER

e
Z _—~~  SCHEDULE

FINISH FLOOR PER
SCHEDULE

2X P.T.D.F. BASE —\

6152 INNOVATION WAY

27/8" CARLSBAD, 92009
2X4 P.T.D.F. W/ .145 DIA. )
POWDER DRIVEN 760-431-2444
FASTENERS AT 32" O.C. MIN. 3 www.alphastudio-design.com
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ES-2379 W/ 1-1/4" MIN.
EMBEDMENT e

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

CASEWORK ANCHORAGE AT BASE
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1. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTS.
2. REMOVE EXISTING SUPPLY REGISTER.
3. REMOVE EXISTING RETURN GRILL.
4. REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING AT 10'-9" A.F.F.
5. REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING AT 9'-6" A.F.F.
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TYP.

TYP.

NEW REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

KEYNOTES

aR LN

G

w

NOo Ok

NEW LIGHTS. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

NEW SUPPLY REGISTER. RE-ROUTE FLEXIBLE DUCT TO NEW LOCATION.
NEW RETURN AIR GRILL. RE-ROUTE FLEXIBLE DUCT TO NEW LOCATION.
NEW SUSPENDED CEILING AT 10'-9" A.F.F.

NEW SUSPENDED CEILING AT 9'-6" A.F.F.

ENERAL NOTES

SEE SHEETS A-703 & A-704 FOR TYPICAL SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING NOTES AND DETAILS.
REFER TO THE FINISH SCHEDULE AND THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR

LOCATIONS AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIOUS ACOUSTICAL CEILING TYPES.

REFERENCE DETAIL 2.12/ A-703 FOR TYPICAL SUSPENDED CEILING
LAYOUT.

REFERENCE DETAIL 2.60/ A-703 FOR PERIMETER ANGLE ATTACHEMENT.
REFERENCE DETAIL 2.80/ A-703 FOR LIGHT FIXTURE ATTACHEMENT.

REFERENCE DETAIL 4.10 & 4.11/ A-703 FOR HANGER WIRE ATTACHMENT.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS WITHIN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING AS
REQUIRED TO ACCESS CONCEALED EQUIPMENT. CONFIRM FINAL
LOCATION AND SIZE WITH ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL CEILING HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISH FLOOR OF THEIR
RESPECTIVE FLOOR.

AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES BY 30 INCHES
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ANY ATTIC AREA HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OF
OVER 30 INCHES. CLEAR HEADROOM OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE ATTIC SPACE AT OR ABOVE THE ACCESS
OPENING.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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. : . . s
1 CEILING SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES 3.  ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES: 6.  LIGHT FIXTURES: 8.  OTHER DEVICES WITHIN THE CEILING: g
ili i - i . . e ope . H B H . . O
1.01 Ceiling system components shall comply with ASTM C635-07 and Section 5.1 of ASTM 3.01 Separate all ceiling hanger and bracing wires at least six (6) inches from all unbraced 6.01 All I'ght. fixtures shall be |:_>05|t|vely_attached to the ceiling suspension systems_by 8.01 All Ilghtwelght _mlscellaneous devices, such as strob_e_ Ilght_s, occupancy  sensors, @
E580-10a. ducts, pipes, conduit, etc mechanical means to resist a horizontal force equal to the weight of the fixture. A speakers, exit signs, etc., shall be attached to the ceiling grid. In addition, devices & ALPHASTU DIO DESIGN GROU P
oy . . 1 1 ! . .. . . . H 1 H Yo}
1.02 The ceiling grid system must be rated heavy duty as defined by ASTM C635-08. minimum of two screws or approved fasteners are required at each light fixture, per weighing more than 10 Ibs. shall have a #12 gage slack safety wire anchored to the 2 6 - 0" 12'- 0" 60"
. . . . . . 3.02 Hanger and bracing wires shall not attach to or bend around obstructions including but ASTM E580, Section 5.3.1. structure above. Devices weighing more than 20 Ib. shall be supported independently g ‘ VIAX VIAX VIAX
1.03 Ceiling systems. The following ceiling sysFem_(s) |s./are part of the scope of this project: not limited to: piping, ductwork, conduit and equipment. . . . . - from the structure above. s R —
[For each system used, the RDP shall indicate in the construction documents, the ] ) o ) 6.02 Surface-mounted light fixtures shall be attached to the main runner with at least two positive @ JOINT | ATTACHED
information that follows] 3.03 Hanger wires that are more than one (horizontal) in six (vertical) out of plumb shall clamping devices. The clamping device shall completely surround the supporting ceiling JOINT
have counter-sloping wires. runner and be made of steel with a minimum thickness of #14 gage. Rotational spring N
Manufacturer's Name ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES INC. 3.04 Slack safety wires shall be considered hanger wires for installation and testing requirements. catghes do not comply. A #12 gage slack s.a.fety wire shall be con.necte.d from each F:Iamplng
Product Evaluation Report Type and Number ICC-ES ESR 1308. 3.05 H d braci . h to the struct hall be installed i h that device to the structure above. Provide additional supports when light fixtures are eight (8) o% J Typical
Manufacturer's Model Number - main runner ARMSTRONG PRELUDE XL 15/16" ITEM NO.7301. : thané;_er at'.‘ r;a;:rl]ng W|rhe anc orl'_age ? el S rl;ﬁ ;:e Z @ ti € m?t?’\ edin su(c a tr)nan_ner na feet or longer or exceed 56 |Ib. Maximum spacing between supports shall not exceed eight (8) ©|=
Manufacturer's catalog number - cross runner ARMSTRONG PRELUDE 15/16" ITEM NO. 7341, € direction of the anchorage aligns closely with the direction of the wire. - (€.g. bracing wire feet.
ceiling clips must be bent as shown in the details and rotated as required to align closely with ) ) o o
1.04 Seismic Wall Clip: [RDP to specify if used] the direction of the wire, screw eyes in wood must be installed so they a lign closely with the 6.03  Light fixtures weighing less than or equal to 10 Ib. shall have a minimum of one (1) #12 \ ATTACHED
direction of the wire, etc.) gage slack safety wire connected from the fixture housing to the structure above. JOINT
Manufacturer’s Model NOT APPLICABLE 6.04 Light fixtures weighing less than or equal to 10 Ib. shall have a minimum of one (1) #12 o % | 144 5Q > — CROSS RUNNERS TYP.
4. FASTENERS AND WELDING: i i i -
1.05 Ceiling panels shall not support any light fixtures, air terminals or devices. G gage slack safety wire connected from the fixture housing to the structure above. a)= (260 1 P 61 52 |NNOVATION WAY
4.01 Sheet metal screws shall comply with ASTM C1513-10, ASME B18.6.4-89 (R2005). 6.05 Light fixtures weighing greater than 10 Ib. but less than or equal to 56 Ibs. may be supported FREE MAIN RUNNERS CARLSBAD 92009
1.06 For ceiling installations utilizing acoustical tile panels of mineral or glass fiber, it is not Penetration of screws through joined material shall not be less than three exposed directly on the ceiling runners, but they shall have a minimum of two (2) #12 gage slack JOINT _—— BRACING WIRE ’
mandatory to provide 32" clearance between the acoustical tile panels and the wall on the threads. safety wires connected from the fixture housing at diagonal corners to the structure above. LOCATION-TYP. 760_431 _2444
sides of the ceiling which are free to slip. For all other ceiling panel types, provide 34" . . . ) L STABILIZER BARS
L ) L ; 4.02 Expansion anchors shall be: NOT APPLICABLE Exception: All light fixtures greater than two by four feet weighing less than 56 Ibs. z ' H H
clearance between the ceiling panel and the wall on the sides of the ceiling free to slip. o CROSS TEES OR
9p 9 P shall have a #12 gage slack safety wire at each corner. o ZEE — STRUTS 8" MAX. WWW.aIphaStUd|O'deS|gn .com
2. MATERIALS: 4.03 Power-Actuated Fasteners shall be: NOT APPLICABLE 6.06 All Light fixtures weighing greater than 56 Ib. shall be independently supported by not less R NG e
501 Ceil . hall be Cl 1 i ted | ed b teel ; a0 to ASTM than four (4) taut #12 gage hanger wires (one at each corner) attached from the fixture JOINTS
. eiling wire shall be Class 1 zinc coate alvanized) carbon steel conforming to i i
_g ; (g" ; ) ; g1 4.04 If not otherwise specified in the evaluation report, power-actuated fasteners installed in housing to the structure abo_ve or_other a_pproved hangers. The four (4) taut #12 gage wires 2.60) FREE
A641-09a. Wire shall be #12 gage (0.106” diameter) with soft temper and minimum > . : ! . - or other approved hangers, including their attachment to the structure above, shall be JOINT e
tensile strength = 70 ksi. steel shall be installed so the entire pointed end of the fastener is driven through the ble of ting f ! ) ti th iaht of the fixt !
steel member. capable of supporting four (4) times the weight of the fixture. SSE\EI' ARCHITECT OF RECORD
2.02 Galvanized sheet steel (including that used for metal stud and track compression ~ . . . . CONT ANGLE @ PERIMETER
struts/post) shall conform to ASTM A653-11, or other equivalent sheet steel listed in 4.05  Power-actuated fasteners in concrete are not permitted for bracing wires. 7. SERVICES WITHIN THE CEILING:
Section A2.1 of the North American Specification for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel 4.06 Concrete reinforcement and prestressing tendons shall be located by non-destructive ) . o . . . .
Structural Members 2007, including supplement 2 dated 2010 (AISI $100-07/52-10). means prior to installing post - installed anchor. 7.01 At”h f'ex'b'e_Spr'”k:]eTI hgse f'tt_'tr_‘g Imout”tt'”g gratc"ettﬁf Ce"_'lf‘g'mOU”ted air terT'”a'S t‘)’r
Material 43 mil (18 gage) and lighter shall have minimum yield strength of 33 ksi. 4.07 Welding shall be i ith AWS D1 ina E60XX series el other services shall be positively attached to the ceiling suspension systems Dy NOTE:
Material 54 mil (16 gage) and heavier shall have a minimum yield strength of 50 ksi. 0 elding shall be in accordance wit S D1.3 using E6OXX series electrodes. mechanical means. Screws or approved fasteners are required. A minimum of two BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR
. ) . ) . ) . attachments are required at each component. AT EVERY 144 SQ. FT. MAX. IN ROOMS OVER 144 SQ. FT.
2.03 Electrical metallic tube (EMT) shall be ANSI C80.3/UL 797 carbon steel with G90 5. TESTING: All field testingmust be performed in the presence of the project inspector. - ) ) _ .
galvanizing. EMT shall have minimum yield strength (Fy) of 30 ksi and minimum ultimate ) ) ) 7.02 Ceiling-mounted air terminals or other services weighing less than or equal to _20 Ib.
strength (Fu) of 48 ksi. 5.01 Post-installed anchors in concrete used to support hanger wires shall be tested at a shall have one (1) #12 gage slack safety wire attached from the terminal or service to
frequency of 10 percent. Power actuated fasteners in concrete shall be field tested for the structure above.
200 Ibs. in teljsion. All otl_'ler post-installed anchors in concrete shall be tested in 7.03  Flexible sprinkler hose fittings, ceiling-mounted air terminals or other  services weighing
accordance with CBC Section 1913A.7. more than 20 Ib. but less than or equal to 56 Ib. shall have two (2) #12 gage slack
5.02  Post-installed anchors in concrete used to attach bracing wires shall be tested at a safety wires (at diagonal corners) connected from the terminal or service to the
frequency of 50 percent in accordance with CBC Section 1913A.7. structure above.
7.04 Flexible sprinkler hose fittings, ceiling-mounted air terminals or other services weighing
more than 56 Ib. shall be supported directly from the structure above by not less than
four (4) taut #12 gage hanger wires attached from the terminal or service to the
structure above or other approved hangers.
Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:
Sheet Tille: TYPICAL CEILING PLAN FOR rev. | 092115 212 ENGINEER OF RECORD
. - . . - 12'-0" x 12'-0" Brace Assembly Spacing .
Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document:  DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:
Sheet Title: rev. 09-21-15 1 00 Sheet Title: rev. 09-21-15 1 01 Sheet Title: rev. 09-21-15 1 02 Sheet Title: rev. 09-21-15 1 03
Ceiling Notes Ceiling Notes : Ceiling Notes . Ceiling Notes .
s s s = =
< < . . ‘<_: o o
2 2 L 8" MAX. 8" MAX. L 5 3 S STRUCTURE
3 12 GA VERTICAL HANGERS AT — 12 GA. BRACING WIRE W/MIN. 3 W (SEE NOTE 1 BELOW) (SEE NOTE 1 BELOW)W q © ©
= 4'-0" 0.C. EACH WAY AT MAIN 4-TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2" = HANGER WIRE S & o) &
= RUNNER WITH MINIMUM 3-TIGHT BOTH ENDS OF WIRE = b w| §i ©
=|  TURNSIN3"ATBOTH ENDS, SEE CONNECTED TO MAIN = MAIN OR CROSS g 5 £8 FOR CONNECTION TO g e
S RUNNERS 90° APART, 4- S RUNNER 4 . g 3| £ STRUCTURE SEE S
e TOTALAT EACH STRUT e NOTE #4 3 3/4" MIN. CLR. e 5| 2o 5.10 STRUCTURE b
] (U.N.O.) SEE 4.10 ] S N >5 o o o
Ox . CHANNEL TYPE ‘ } OPTION 3 (NOTE 2)
RIGID VERT. STRUT ) SR~ £h COMPRESSION L b (HANGER WIRE THROUGH
SEE DET. C% NGY 0z LA, L STRUT PER TABLE ON 5 FOR CONNEGTION TO | STRUT)
OR M g9 _ _ 3.21 CENTERED OVER ~ STRUCTURE SEE I
\ CEILING | =3 40" 0C v CROSS RUNNER Zd - oPTION1
. T—h—ri EILIN L n [
% | $ ‘ ‘ | ‘ | ‘ PANEL — 1L ‘ L1 ‘ w‘ ‘ $ (2) 12 GA. SLACK SAFETY WIRE QE MAX BRACE WIRES = 5 [ EMTTYPE COMPRESSION ——-
b ‘ : HANGERS FOR DEVICES THAT WEIGH =3 v v SEE g Z | | STRUT PER TABLE ON 3.21
NE LESS THAN 56 LBS PLACE ON g e} 52 I HANGER WIRE -
/ ALTERNATE STABILIZER M DIAGONAL CORNERS. T2 | HANGERWIRE z5 q /
STEEL POP RIVET @ N\ . s hwa LN
ATTACHED SIDE ONLY ~ -OCATION W/O NAIL (NOTE 3) EXCEPTION: FIXTURES GREATER ,“:EJ % (. o (2) #10 SM.S. #T' | (9)#10S.M.8. p
CONT. SLOTTED ANGLE STABILIZER BAR W/ HORIZ. 6d IEQQ?H';EIEEGXL%@EEE g\llJEIII?GEH/!\'\ﬁ oA QL 3 TIGHT TURNS . > g‘ 2 S| BRACE WIRES SEE
RINGSHANK NAIL (NOTE 2). OMIT STRUT WHERE RUNNER IS SLACK SAFETY WIRE HANGER AT EA. Wy IN 3" FOR 3/4" MIN| 1" MAX D S= s
WITHIN 8" OF WALL . . < HANGER TYP. TYP [ [ [e) 8 fo*% & -
CORNER. wz N 4 Y 29 L K \U
[WHERE A PROPRIETARY SEISMIC CLIP IS SPECIFIED, RDP M < <T / Mo / i A,
TO REMOVE FROM THE DETAIL ALL REFERENCES M =@ | < o Mo e x . N L
REGARDING STABILIZERS ] s S A 2l < ROl % > / = ) il ik
L 14#8 S.M.S. IN OPPOSITE SIDES (2 | | e | = = 2 b FLATTEN o
— 1" x 2" x 25 GA. MIN. CONTINUOUS ANGLE WITH (1) #10 SMS INTO TOTAL) LOCATE SCREWS NEAR RIS zZ £ Ik END
- 20 GA. MIN. WALL STUD @ 24" O.C. THE CENTER OF TERMINAL OR 3/4" MIN. EDGE 4 TIGHT TURNS IN x © - = = x E Z | | Z
SEE DETAIL 3.10 & 3.20 / ‘ é e GRRTER O © DISTANCE, TYP. 11/2" TYP. FOR w3 s M 3F B N s /%
FOR LOCATION OF [ ! [RDP TO REVISE DETAIL AND NOTE IF SMALLER ANGLE IS USED IN (2) 1/4"DIA BRACE WIRE ou » N A iy N
. . BRACING WIRES AND N CONJUCTION WITH A PROPRIETARY SEISMIC CLIP. PROVIDE MACHINE BOLT A =@ J N g L S
0N g_lc_)E4£23 STRUT ~N_ _7 COMPLETE DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION FOR PROPRIETARY CLIP.] MAIN RUNNER o= S /g‘:*_ [ < {—E"_ K
( ) MAIN RUNNER AIR TERMINAL OR CROSS RUNNER | L | P |
LIGHT FIXTURE EMT NO MORE THAN
ATTACHED JOINT FREE JOINT (56# MAX.) h g ONE SIZE LARGER THAN o MAX 1/4" DIA. MACHINE BOLT
I EMT STRUT SELECTED . -
NOTES: CROSS RUNNER NOTES. 4 . - /\/ Sy ) N o max.
| . SLOTEND ——\—f— / SLOT END OF EMT AND
1. STRUTS SHALL NOT REPLACE HANGER WIRES. 1. PROVIDE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES AT THE ENDS OF 1 | ‘ N @/ BEAR ON TEE BULB
ALL MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS WITHIN EIGHT g 77 il
2. THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE ANGLE IS DETERMINED SUCH THAT ; \_/ P Ay HANGER WIRE
THE WIRES DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE RUNNERS, LIGHT E?H;\‘gFHEE'EO o R R e N e ey 1 HEAVY DUTY SYSTEM HANGER WIRE | e BRACE WIRE soTanut NOTE SHOWN
FIXTURES, ETC. AND REMAIN STRAIGHT AND UNOBSTRUCTED. LESS. FOR THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. | BEYOND : - BEYOND FOR CLARITY
PERIMETER WIRES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE COPE FLANGE OR FLATTEN TO ALLOW ‘ ; 1/4" DIA. MACHINE SEENOTE 1 —
LENGTH OF THE END TEE IS EIGHT (8) INCHES OR INSTALLATION OF ACOUSTICAL TILE | CROSS RUNNER soLr CENTER LINE OF EMT O
LESS. | ” |
| —_—
2. NAILS AT ENDS OF HORIZONTAL STABILIZERS 9 g OPTION1 &3 OPTION 2 m S
ARE TO BE PLACED WITH NAIL HEAD TOWARD NOTES: o)
CENTER LINE OF SPAN OF STRUT. CHANNEL i ' SEE OPTION 1 FOR I_ —
: / ) INFORMATION NOT SHOWN
3. STABILIZER BAR MAY BE SLOTTED APPROVED (STABILIZER BAR) MAIN RUNNER 1. MACHINE BOLT IS NOT REQUIRED ON OPTION 3 m (£ fo))
ANGLES OR CHANNELS WITH "DIAMOND POINTS" RUNNER 2. APPLICABLE TO SAWN TIMBER WITHOUT GYPSUM BOARD ONLY. D <
OF SPRING STEEL WHICH SNAP TIGHT TO SECTION
PREVENT MOVEMENT OF STRUT. APPROVED STABILIZER A — O
4. (1)#10 SMS TO 20 GA. MIN. WALL STUD @ 24" O.C. (SEE NOTE 3) 3= 1.0 O >-
Basis Document : DSA |R 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document : DSA |R 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: I I I O L_IlJ
Sheet Title: SUSPENDED CEILING -SUSPENSION zz Sﬁiﬂflf 235 Sheet Tifle: CEILING PERIMETER zz ggf;::f 260 Sheet Title: gUUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING - ::: 22312 2.80 Sheet Title: gUUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING - rev. 09-21-15 3.10 Sheet Title: gUUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING - rev. 09-21-15 3.20 I |
AND BRACING ASSEMBLY : : : : LIGHT FIXTURES/ AIR TERMINAL : : CHANNEL TYPE STRUT : EMT TYPE STRUT ’ <E
SUPPORT DETAIL O >
O U) =
Az
X 3 oo
: e LL a
= =5
2 LU © wz
= s = = EQ% 4EQ. — A o)) nd o
[sed < < v —
-—
- : w s5 oo
gk ~ 1/2" MAX. = T~ 2x MIN (D
- N N N : —I
- COMPRESSION STRUT TABLE o UNO! S 5 N LL] T S
s 5 5 S z W m =
& = FOR CONNECTION TO = = GYP. BOARD z g @) <
S = = = : s
2 5 g STRUCTURE SEE CONNECTION 5 STRUCTURAL CONDITION | APPLICABLE | APPLICABLE 5 WHERE OCCURS =g o @ . =z >
EMT COMPRESSION STRUT MAXIMUM LENGTH OF FLOOR/ ROOF ABOVE | HANGERWIRE | BRACING WIRE ( ) su — (D i() O =<
:E SUSPENDED CEILING DETAIL DETAIL & Z wWwwv < ®)
1/2" DIAMETER EMT (0.042" WALL THICKNESS) 311" 4 E m < = 2Z |_ D
sk = O S Zm
3/4" DIAMETER EMT (0.049" WALL THICKNESS) 64" % = [E AN O :)
s \ 0 < N —
- 3 TURNS @ HANGER WIRE TYPICAL ] Oo
1" DIAMETER EMT (0.057" WALL THICKNESS) 9-9" N @ EACH END 1/4" DIA. CLOSED D <t L E N
EYE SCREW
N QO ™
1 1/4" DIAMETER EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 12'-9" \ \'
)
N\ #12 GAGE WIRE . @ TYP.
1 1/2" DIAMETER EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 14'-9" L*FL%E_EQg{gﬁg‘H%‘ES'..iTQ,fﬁS ~ REVISIONS
AT EACH WIRE LOOP J
2" DIAMETER EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 18-10" HANGER WIRE MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
SAWN TIMBER 4.25,4.29 435
1/4" DIA.
/ DRILLED HOLE
1/2" MAX. U.O.N: . \
S < Z
2 Z
FOR CONNECTION TO T s
CHANNEL COMPRESSION STRUT MAXIMUM LENGTH STRUCTURE SEE CONNECTION r T s
MATRIX ON 7 \ ~ o
2505125-33 50" JOIST OR RAFTER
250S137-33 6-10"
4 TURNS @ BRACE WIRES TYP.
32513733 50 %, @ EACH RO y HANGER WIRE -
10° TO 45° L/ PROJ ECT NO. 23'027
250137-43 8'10 ;7@ HANGER WIRE MODEL FILE.
4, .
400S137-43 10-10" Ros #12 GAGE WIRE NOTE: 23-027 MEUSD Descanso ES_DRAFT_23-06-28.pin
1) WHEN FIRE RATED GYP. BOARD IS .
INSTALLED ON THE BOTTOM FLANGES, USE PLOT DATE:
SCREW EYES W/ SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO
BRACING WIRE AVOID DAMAGING THE FIRE RATED GYP. 8/17/2023
BOARD AND MEET MIN. PENETRATION. e
Basis Document : DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No: Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:
Sheet Tile: COMPRESSION STRUT TABLE zz ggf;::j 3.21 Sheet Tile: HANGER AND BRACING WIRE rev. 09-21-15 4.10 Sheet Title: HANGER AND BRACING WIRE rev. 09-21-15 4.11 Sheet Title: HANGER WIRE CONNECTION TO SAWN rev. 09-21-15 4.25 RC P D ETAI LS
: : CONNECTION - TYPICAL WIRE TURNS : CONNECTION MATRIX : TIMBER :

A-703
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9/14/2015 2 16:06 PM

#12 GAGE
HANGER WIRES / SADDLE TIE REQUIRED FOR

ALL WIDTHS GREATER
(3) TIGHT TURNS j— THAN 174"

WITHIN 3",

AT BRACE WIRE
MAIN CHANNEL SHOWN
(WOOD FRAMING SIMILAR)

PROVIDE (4)
TIGHT TURNS
WITHIN 1 1/2".

SADDLE TIE HAS DOUBLE
LOOP AT SUPPORT

WHEN MULTILE SADDLE TIES
ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL
ALTERNATE BACK AND FORTH
TO PREVENT TWISTING

TYPICAL SADDLE TIE DETAIL

HANGER WIRE CONDITION SHOWN. BRACE
WIRE CONDITION SIMILAR

Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:

Sheet Title : rev. 09-21-15
TYPICAL SADDLE TIE DETAIL 4.29

9/14/2015 2:16:08 PM

9/14/2015 2:16:07 PM

STRUCTURAL CONDITION
OF FLOOR / ROOF ABOVE
COMPRESSION STRUT

APPLICABLE
DETAIL

SAWN TIMBER WITH
GYPSUM BOARD

5.50

SAWN TIMBER WITHOUT
GYPSUM BOARD

5.60

Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13

Sheet Tite: COMPRESSION STRUT CONNECTION
TO STRUCTURE - CONNECTION MATRIX

rev.

09-21-15

Sheet No:

5.10

. EQ.  £q. FASTENSTRUTTO
13" EQ Qo IN LIEU € STRUT

OF RAFTER/ JOIST ‘

(4) 174"
[ Th— DIA. LAG

\ j\ } SCREWS
|

1 1/2" MIN.

g

A
L ‘ |
L3 o1 ]

1/4"DIA. LAG SCREW IN

I
CONNECT USING
CENTER OF JOIST, TYP. :‘ OPTION 2 ON

THIS SHEET

PENETRATION

CUT FLANGES
AND BEND

|
|
1

OPTION1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3

CHANNEL STRUT

1/4" DIA. LAG
SCREW

11/2" MIN 11/2" MIN
E PENETRATION f E PENETRATION

(2)#10 SM.S. L1-1/2 X 1-

172" 12GA.
PLACE TIGHT
TO STRUCTURE
1-1/2"x 1-1/2"x

BEARING
PLATE MIN.

10GA x 2" CLIP

(SEE NOTE 2)

1/4"DIA. LAG SCREW IN
CENTER OF JOIST, TYP.

11/2" MIN
E PENETRATION

(2)#10 S.M.S.

1-1/2"% 1-1/2"x
12GA x 02" CLIP
(SEE NOTE 2)

PLACE TIGHT
TO CLIP

OPTION 1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3

SLOT END
OF TUBE
1/4"DIA. CLOSED
EYE SCREW

WIRE WITHIN

TUBE STRUT

NOTES:

1. WEB OF CHANNEL TO BEAR WITHIN WIDTH OF WOOD MEMBER.
2. VERTICAL LEG OF MEMBER TO FALL WITHIN THE WIDTH OF THE WOOD MEMBER.
3. SEE PAGE 5.50 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:

SheetTite: STRUT CONNECTION TO SAWN TIMBER |- | 022115 560
WITHOUT GYPSUM BOARD :

=
o
©
=3
‘<9
~ BLOCKING FASTEN TO JOIST 1/4" DIA. SCREW EYE
L) w/ 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" X 18 GA. w/ FULL THREAD
S CLIP AND (4) 8d X 1-1/2" NAILS EMBEDMENT (1-1/2" MIN.)
F EACH SIDE AND EACH END INSTALL IN DIRECTION
5 1-1/2" MIN. OF WIRE
PENETRATION
‘ E =
A ’
JOIST ORJ
1/4" DIA. CLOSED RAFTER /
SCREW EYE.
INSTALL IN THE BRACING WIRE
DIRECTION
OF THE BRACE WIRE
THREE 1-1/2" X 9 GA. STAPLES THREE 1-1/2" X 9 GA. STAPLES
OR 3-STRONGHOLD "J" NAILS OR 3-STRONGHOLD "J" NAILS
ATEACH WIRE LOOP ———— AT EACH WIRE LOOP
S / <2
=
Vi W
L
]\
2X BLKG. w/ 2-16d
COMMON NAILS AT BRACING WIRE
EACH END
JOIST OR
RAFTER
BRACING WIRE
Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:
Sheet Title: BRACING WIRE CONNECTION TO SAWN | " 09-21-15 4.35
TIMBER :
=
o
oo}
<
©
&
w0
S
N
i
>
HANGER WIRE
3 TURNS IN 3" TYPICAL
@ EACH END
HANGER WIRE ONLY
BRACE OR
/ HANGER WIRE
\ 7
\
4 TURNS IN 1-1/2" TYPICAL
@ EACH END
HANGER OR BRACE WIRE
NOTES:
WIRE SPLICES ARE SHOWN LOOSELY TIED FOR ILLUSTRATIVE
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL BE DRAWN TIGHT TO COMPLETE
INSTALLATION WHEN CONSTRUCTED.
Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13 Sheet No:
Sheet Title: CEILING WIRE SPLICES rev. 09-21-15 6.10

9/14/2015 2:16:08 PM

EQ. EQ.

1 1/2" MIN.
PENETRATION, TYP

)
11/2" MIN

/ \ GYP. BOARD /
SEE NOTE 1 1/4" DIA. LAG SCREW

CUT FLANGES
AND BEND

PENETRATION, TYP

’),
f L 2x4 STRUT
1/4" DIA. LAG SCREW

CONNECT USING

FASTEN STRUT TO 2x4 IN OPTION
LIEU OF RAFTER/ JOIST SHEET

OPTION 1 OPTION 2
CHANNEL STRUT

EQ EQ EQ EQ

1/4" DIA.

1/4” DIA. LAG SCREW

LAG SCREW

112/ MNI
PENET AR NOIYP,

f
\1 1/2" MIN

OPTIONAL

PENETRATION., TYP

1ONTHIS

SLOT END \ ORIENTATION (2) #10 S.M.S.
L-1-1/2"x1-1/2"x
(2#10 x 2" S.M.S. 10GA. x 2" CLIP
PLACE TIGHT THRU BOTH WALLS (SEE NOTE 2)
TO CLIP OR OF EMT
STRUCTURE LAt/ PLACE TIGHT TO CLIP
12GA. x 02" OLIP OR STRUCTURE
(SEE NOTE 2)
OPTION 1 OPTION 2
TUBE STRUT
NOTES:
1. WEB OF CHANNEL TO BEAR WITHIN WIDTH OF THE WOOD MEMBER.
2. FOR ANGLE ORIENTED IN THE STANDARD POSITION, VERTICAL LEG TO FALL WITHIN THE

WIDTH OF THE WOOD MEMBER.

Basis Document: DSA IR 25-2.13

Sheet No:

SheetTite: STRUT CONNECTION TO SAWN TIMBER |- | 022115

5.50

WITH GYPSUM BOARD
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ROOM FINISH LEGEND
FINISH SCHEDULE F1  CARPET - DISTRCT W1 GYPSUM DRYWALL
STANDARD - 5/8"
ROOM WALLS CEILING % Cﬂ
FLOOR | BASE S _
NAME |[NUMBER ELEV. 1 ELEV. 2 ELEV. 3 ELEV. 4 MAT HEIGHT ~ <§E
L
2X4 ] "
ENTRY 101 F1 B1 FN1 FN1 FN1 FN1 ACOUSTICAL| 26 C1  ACOUSTICAL TILE B1 4" RUBBER WALL
2x4 A CEILING (2X4) BASE - DISTRICT
HALL 102 F1 B1 FN1 FN1 FN1 FN1 ACO%SIICAL 9'-6 8 STANDARD
X 1 n
ADMIN 103 F1 B1 FNA1 FN1 FN1 FN1 ACO%SIICAL 10'-9 % "
X 1 n _
HEALTH 104 F1 B1 FNA1 FN1 FN1 FN1 ACO%SIIC ALl 10-9 E)J 2
X m
OFFICE 105 F1 B1 FN1 FN1 FN1 FN1 10'-9"
ACO%%I’ICAL FN1 PAINTED - DISTRICT
OFFICE 106 F1 B1 FN1 FNA1 FN1 FN1 ACOUSTICAL|  10-9 STANDARD
2x4 ' An
OFFICE 107 F1 B1 FN1 FN1 FN1 FN1 ACO%SIICAL 10'-9 (Lﬂ
X "_gn L
STORAGE 108 F1 B1 FN1 FN1 FN1 FN1 AcoUSTICAL|  10-9 5
pa
LL
1 SCALE: 1' = 1-0"
DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR DETAIL
ROOM ROOM NAME DOOR ID DOOR | NOMINAL | NOMINAL LEAF DOOR FRAME HDWR. FIRE
NUMBER TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT | THICKNESS MATERIAL HEAD JAMB| SET
MATERIAL
101 ENTRY D102 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 2 Unrated
101 ENTRY D101 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" HM HM 2/ A-204 1/ A-204 1 Unrated
102 HALL D103 C (E) 3'-0" (E) 6'-8" (E) 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 EXIST. Unrated
103 ADMIN D108 C (E) 3'-0" (E) 6'-8" (E) 1-3/4" HM HM 2/ A-204 1/ A-204 EXIST. Unrated
105 OFFICE D104 C 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 3 Unrated
105 OFFICE D105 C 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 3 Unrated
106 OFFICE D106 C 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 3 Unrated
107 OFFICE D107 C 3'-0" 6'-8" 1-3/4" SC WOOD HM 4 | A-204 3/A-204 3 Unrated
@ SCALE: 1~ = 10"
GENERAL DOOR NOTES
1. 'LABEL' SHALL MEAN 'FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY' AS DEFINED IN 2022 C.B.C., SECTION 716.5. FIRE DOORS SHALL BE LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 716.5.7. FIRE DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 716.5.7.
DOOR LEGEND 2. ALL RATED DOORS TO BE POSITIVE LATCHING.
3.  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIAL TOOLS, KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT.
4. HARDWARE SHALL BE LEVER TYPE WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE DOOR.
5.  THE ARCHITECT AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING REQUIRED DOOR AND FRAME DIMENSIONS AND HARDWARE MOUNTING HEIGHTS IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLING NEW
MATERIAL.
] 6.  ALL HARWARE INDICATED IN SCHEDULE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR DOORS. HARDWARE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 11B-404.2.7.
7. DOOR JAMB AND HEAD CONDITIONS ARE DETAILED FOR THE MOST TYPICAL CONDITION. SIMILAR CONDITIONS MAY OCCUR AND SHALL BE TREATED IN A SIMILAR MANNER.
View from 8. DOORS/DOORWAYSAS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-404.
Open; 9.  THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR A DOOR SHALL BE 32" MINIMUM. FOR A SWINGING DOOR IT SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. THERE SHALL
pening - BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO IT BELOW 34" AND 4" MAXIMUM PROJECTIONS INTO IT BETWEN 34" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.3
Side 10. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSBILE DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MINIMUM AND 44" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN
POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7
— 11.  THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.9
-INTERIOR HINGED DOORS, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS, AND EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE DSA AUTHORITY,
NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS (66.7 N). THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGED OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
Element ID D101 D102 D103 D104 D105 D106 D107 D108 -THE FORCE REQUIRED FOR ACTIVATING ANY OPERABLE PARTS, SUCH AS LEVER HARDWARE, OR DISENGAGING OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-309.4
12.  DOOR CLOSING SPEED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.8
Door T A 5 c c c C c -CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE REQUIRED TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
oor lype -SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE REQUIRED TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM AND OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO THE CLOSED POSITION IS 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
13.  THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.5
Quantity 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 14. FLOOR STOPS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL AND 4" MAXIMUM FROM WALLS.
15.  ALL EMERGENCY EXIT AND PANIC HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH SFM STANDARD 12-10-3, SECTION 12-10-302. 1) THE CROSS-BAR SHALL EXTEND ACROSS NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR/GATE
AND 2) THE ENDS OF THE CROSS-BAR SHALL BE CURVED, GUARDED, OR OTHERWISE DESIGNED TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS.
16. EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM ROOMS HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE AND FROM CORRIDORS SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK UNLESS IT IS PANIC OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE PER
DOOR LEGEND CBC 1010.1.10.
@ SCALE: 1' = 1-0"
* TEMPERED GLASS PER 2022
CBC SECTION 2406.
4'_6"
WINDOW LEGEND
WINDOW ELEVATION WINDOW ID [QUANTITY NOMINAL SIZE (W X H)
FULLY TEMPERED
CLEAR DUAL GLAZED _ |
MULLIONED VISION S~
PANEL >
W101 1 4'-0"x4'-Q"
®
—s ©
O
WOOD PANEL ——
~ N FULLY TEMPERED
CLEAR DUAL
GLAZED SIDELIGHT
W102 1 4'-0"x4'-Q" -
3!_0"
9

4

WINDOW TYPES LEGEND

SCALE: 1' = 1-0"

TYPE A DOOR ELEVATION

5 SCALE: 1/2" =

0"
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NOTE:

TYPICAL INTERIOR
ROOM SIGNAGE

TYPICAL INTERIOR
'EXIT' SIGNAGE

TYPICAL RESTROOM
SIGNAGE

TYPICAL EXTERIOR
ROOM SIGNAGE

TYPICAL DOUBLE

SYMBOLS SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE DOOR IN COLOR AND CONTRAST. DOOR SIGNAGE

e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR AND MOUNTED 60" A.F.F. TO THE CENTER OF THE SIGN.

© 2020 Architects Gallegos + Eckle inc. dba AlphaStudio Design Group

RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS

1 3 SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0" 1 SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
RAISED COPY ACRYLIC PANEL SIGN W/ B o o I 10 172"
BORDER FRAME LETTER TYPE STYLE
1/2" RADIUS ALL SHALL BE HELVETIGA MEDIUM. MOUNT — CONSIST OF AWHITE FIGURE ON A 6" TYP.
CORNERS (TYP.) . i BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE
SIGN AT + 60" A.F.F. (LOCATIONS PER
- PLANS) W/ CONCEALED FASTENERS. Y SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR #15090 IN ( )
< (FEDERAL STANDARDS95C.__ -~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ O O
r ) 0
e S e el ASSISTIVE LISTENING O O O { w | 1/32" RAISED CHARACTERS (TYP.) ENGINEER OF RECORD
I | B MAXIMUM || . . 1 N
< : = ~ =
5 | OCCUPANT LOAD | & . SYSTEM AVAILABLE AT - § 5 S JL
e X Y ADMINISTRATION . : : Il G
SF% 7 & ALL GENDE
rsz L J) 4 OFFICE & [ WOMEN |~ | GRS | | B ~ BOYS | , | |  RESTROOM\ |
Zw * 10" ' PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS MUST = . N N/ S —— e iy 7S . . Vi A
L§L§o BE MADE FOR EVENTS AFTER i - xb Eo
O NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS 0 2. CALIFORNIACONTRACTED " 3 = Do
T g | Wa GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO MATCH TS S0 CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, T
e L 1" T S COPY, TYP. REFER TO DETAIL \***? / z-2 " g SYMBOLS, AND BACKGROUND MUST
é:% ] ] LS 1/2" MIN. RADIUS TYP.  _| 7 BE 70% MIN. AND NON-GLARE FINISH.
== NOTE: ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC Sw ALL CORNERS 0o
oO SECTION 11B-219 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-706. THE MINIMUM NUMBER FIGURES SHALL BE 226 reu
oFul OF RECEIVERS TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE EQUAL TO 4% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT IN | <55
o SEATS, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN TWO. 25% MIN. OF RECEIVERS PROVIDED, BUT NO COLOR AND CONTRAST ZnZ <
) FEWER THAN TWO, SHALL BE HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC FROM MAIN SIGN (TYP.) =5 =2
SECTION 11B-706.3. IF THE SYSTEM PROVIDED IS LIMITED TO SPECIFIC AREAS OR SEATS, %0 g
il THEN SUCH AREAS OR SEATS SHALL BE WITHIN A 500" VIEWING DISTANCE OF, AND HAVE < |- O
A COMPLETE VIEW OF, THE STAGE OR PLAYING AREA PER CBC SECTION 11B-219.4 ! !
OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE ALS SIGNAGE RESTROOM WALL SIGNAGE
1 8 SCALE: 3" = 1-0" 1 4 SCALE: 6" = 1-0" 2 SCALE: 3" = 1-0"
11B-703 REQUIREMENTS FOR RAISED CHARACTERS. BRAILLE AND VISUAL
CHARACTERS: VISUAL CHARACTERS:
- VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.5 AND
) _ RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2: SHALL BE 40" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. (f)
1/8" MIN. - X - CHARACTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH (0.8 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED UPON HEIGHT I'_ =
174" MAX. = THEIR BACKGROUND, SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE LETTERS, ABOVE GROUND AND HORIZONTAL VIEWING DISTANCE PER CBC RAISED BORDER TO BE FINISHED IN A DIFFERENT RAISED BORDER TO BE FINISHED IN A DIFFERENT O
18" MAX — %o AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE. TABLE 11B-703.5 5 ____ COLOR THAN BASE SIGN & MUST CONTRAST IN ____ COLOR THAN BASE SIGN & MUST CONTRAST IN Z 9
pr = - CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 5/8 INCH (15.9 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 - CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO COLOR FROM BASE SIGN AND BACKGROUND IT IS COLOR FROM BASE SIGN AND BACKGROUND IT IS =9
7// R INCHES (51 MM) MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD MOUNTED ON. MOUNTED ON. LL| NS
//4 UPPERCASE LETTER “I". CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.5 SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 N <
: - CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER 2 O
FINISH. CHARACTER SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND HEIGHT. 11B-703.5.8 CHARACTER SPACING ; ; >
SéngLljcS:E% EASED/ROUNDED CHAMFERED WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR - SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF gg&’gg?@%) é’éRFf\lAE[gg?T@LPL) LL| 8 L
DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. CBC SECTION 11B- CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM ' ' T
703.5.1 AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT. 11B- > O <>E
- PROPORTIONS FOR RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM 703.5.9 LINE SPACING N
FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “O” IS 60% - PROPORTIONS FOR VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM O A w
< _ MINIMUM AND 110% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “O” IS 60 % ks
o NOTE: PER 11B-703.7.2.6.4 EDGES AND VERTICES ON GEOMETRIC LETTER “I". STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” MINIMUM AND 110 % MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE & T8 m > = O
X SYMBOLS, EDGES SHALL BE EASED OR ROUNDED AT 1/16" MINIMUM, SHALL BE 15% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. CBC LETTER “I. STROKE THICKNESS SHALL BE 10% MINIMUM AND 20% Ol Oul o L O
S OR CHAMFERED AT 1/8" MAXIMUM. VERTICES SHALL BE RADIUSED SECTIONS 11B-703.2.4 AND 11B-703.2.6 MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. CBC SECTIONS T L N N < Z X
o BETWEEN 1/8" MINIMUM AND 1/4" MAXIMUM. - CHARACTER SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS 11B-703.5.4 AND 11B-703.5.7 -4 4 ) ~4 4 ) = D 9h
N SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.7 AND 11B-703.2.8 - PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.6. \ ‘\ 2 E © W (zD
n - LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES - SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B- N EXL ] RO Q == 5 =
< OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 703.7. ] o ¢ | i N B I \ I | o O Fa
o PERCENT MIN. AND 170 PERCENT MAX. OF THE RAISED - VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B- < . = N . - LL] - > o %)
o CHARACTER HEIGHT. 11B-703.2.8 703.8. / e o Qoo o o o ol / o °, ) Ll ;< = -
L) - TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.9 Uy et et e e esetnpe - - o > Ly T M M ( ) ~ O |-IZ-| <
8 =2 L . e | K= ojw =< \_ N ] K= Ol uw — <A _2
: SIGNAGE EDGES AND VERTICES | sraLLe 52 et — &g g 33 58 i 2 38 =X
S 19 }'————= - BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH L ! > = T LY ’. > J2w 0% LL < =2 E8
3 CBC SECTIONS 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4. *BRAILLE DOTS SHALL MINIMUM IN INCHES - Z S 1/32" RAISED O+ Zw - = S 41/32" RAISED o4 SZL > Z
MEASUREMENT RANGE s - == ®) s - === < I-I_ @) m
Q HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC MAXIMUM IN INCHES - . CHARACTERS Z, g - . CHARACTERS Z, g =3O o 99O D
Q TABLE AND FIGURE 11B-703.3.1. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE DOT BASE DIAMETER 0.059 (1.5 mm) fo 0.063 (1.6 mm) 3 = Lox =2 3 = =0% oKy 52 0
n e DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN THE SAME CELL' 0.100 (2.5 mm) = T Sw® OS5 = - Sw® 2=z O L 2w &l
> LETTER SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF DISTANGE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN 0300 e ozy &’ Ozy& Lmd N Jao S8
= SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF ADJACENT CELLS' 300 (7.6 mm) AS REQUIRED Do o AS REQUIRED DL Xwh
= THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS. DOT HEIGHT 0.025 (0.6 mm) t0 0.037 (0.9 mm) snz Z2 soz <EO
N NTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF - 11B-703.3.2 POSITION. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE A B O e Rl oy o FROM 0.395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm) S5- = x SE o = REVISIONS
O’I) ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST CORRESPONDING TEXT IN AHORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR 1. MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER. % O 8 a o O © E MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
Y CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTF-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED I o < - o
3 OF WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8" MIN. distance between - > v v 2
> gg%g%%i’ﬁfé TEHEEQBU'-/:JLETO AND 1/2" MAX. FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8" corresponding dots ~distance between dots
o MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. in adjacent cells in the same cells
@ COLOR #15090 IN FED. ‘ _ . NOTES: NOTES:
5 STANDARD 595C. REFER TO \ _ | -~ single braille cell 1. LETTER TYPE STYLE TO BE SANS SERIF PER SPECS. 1. COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE SIGN VERBIAGE WITH ARCHITECT
@ PLANS FOR LOCATION OF I.S.A. & TACTILE: distance betweendots o e 6 e o 2. ALLOW UP TO 16 CHARACTERS FOR SIGN. AND DISTRICT.
T _ TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48” MINIMUM TO in the same cell PR g blank cell space 3.  PROVIDE DIE RAISED ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS WITH RAISED 2. LETTER TYPE STYLE TO BE SANS SERIF PER SPECS.
3 THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" MAXIMUM distance between T = between words BORDERS AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS. 3. ALLOW UP TO 16 CHARACTERS FOR SIGN.
Q TO THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS corresponding dots from o ke raised dot 4.  PROVIDE RAISED ACRYLIC PANEL SIGNS WITH BORDER FRAMES 4. PROVIDE DIE RAISED ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS WITH RAISED ]
a ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. CBC SECTION one cell directly below e |00 ®et basediameter AT INTERIOR LOCATIONS. BORDERS AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS. PROJECT NO: 23-027
> AND FIGURE 11B-703.4.1 +—e0 oo oo 5. ALL FASTNERS SHALL BE CONCEALED. 5.  PROVIDE RAISED ACRYLIC PANEL SIGNS WITH BORDER FRAMES MODEL FILE:
L o) - TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED PER CBC SECTION AND FIGURE no raised dot 6. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AT INTERIOR LOCATIONS. 23-027 MEUSD Descanso ES_DRAFT_23-06-28.pIn
= NOTE: 11B -703.4.2 AS FOLLOWS: 7. CONTRACTED CALIF. GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED 6.  ALL FASTNERS SHALL BE CONCEALED. _
N _ALONGSIDE A SINGLE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHEREVER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. DOTS SHALL BE USED 7. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. PLOT DATE:
g PROPORTIONS SHALL MATCH _ON THE INACTIVE LEAF AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF. WHEREVER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" O.C. 8.  CONTRACTED CALIF. GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED 8/17/2023
g CBC FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1. -TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH REQUIRED ROUNDED OR DOMED CONTRACTED CALIFORNIA BRAILLE IN EACH CELL W/ 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE WHEREVER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. DOTS SHALL BE USED e
7] TWO ACTIVE LEAFS. (GRADE 2) DOTS, EACH DISTINCT AND SEPARATE. DOTS WITH STRAIGHT RAISED 1/40" ABOVE BACKGROUND. REFER TO DETAIL. WHEREVER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" O.C. SHEET TITLE
3 -ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE SIDES AND FLAT TOPS ARE NOT READABLE FOR MANY BRAILLE USERS. 8.  ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE CAPITALIZED AND INDICATED AS SUCH. IN EACH CELL W/ 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE
S AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF SQUARE DOT NOT ACCEPTABLE. 9.  WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN, TEXT SHALL READ 'EXIT ROUTE'. RAISED 1/40" ABOVE BACKGROUND. REFER TO DETAIL. SIGNAGE DETAILS
o DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS. 9. ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE CAPITALIZED AND INDICATED AS SUCH.
2z -SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" X18” MINIMUM, CENTERED ON
j THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY
b ) DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE
I 6 OPEN POSITION.
2
a A-902
Q ISA BRAILL EXIT SIGN ROOM NAME SIGNAGE
2 20 SCALE: 6" = 1-0" 1 2 SCALE: 1" = 1-0" 8 SCALE: 3" = 1-0" 4 SCALE: 3" = 1-0"
=
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ABBREVIATIONS

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

FYNR
GF
GRD/GND
HID
HoA
HP
HPS
HZ
KW
LCL
LRA
LTG
Mcc
MCM (KCM)
MECH
NC
NF
NO
OFCl
OFOI
P

PH
POC
PRS
PT
PvC
swBD
TYP
UG
UON
Y

VA
i
vL

W

we
wr
XP

AMPERE (AMPS)

ALTERNATING CURRENT
AMPS-FRAME (RATING)

AMP INTERRUPTING CURRENT
AMMETER

AMP SWITCH (FUSED SWITCH RATING)
AMPS-TRIP (RATING)

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

BARE COPPER

BUILDING

CONDUIT

CIRCUIT BREAKER

CONDUIT ONLYT

CURRENT TRANSFORMER

COPPER

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED OUNER INSTALLED

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

DOUBLE POLE DOUBLE THROW
DOUBLE POLE SINGLE THROW
DRAWING

EXISTING

FULL LOAD AMPS

FULL YOLTAGE REVERSING
FULL YOLTAGE NON-REVERSING
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GROUND

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
HAND -OFF- AUTOMATIC
HORSEPOWER

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM

HERTZ

KILOWATT

LONG CONTINUOUS | OAD
LOCKED ROTOR AMPS
LIGHTING

MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS
MECHANICAL

NORMALLY CLOSED
NON-FUSED

NORMALLY OFPEN/NUMBER
OUNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OUWNER FURNISHED OUNER INSTALLED
POLE

PHASE

POINT OF CONNECTION

PVvC COATED RIGID STEEL (CONDUIT)
POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
POLYVINTL CHLORIDE DUCT
SUWITCHBOARD

TYPICAL

UNDERGROUND

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VOLT

VOLTAMPERES

VOLTMETER

VERIFY LOCATION

WIRE/WATTS

WEATHERPROOF (NEMA TYPE 2R)
WATERTIGHT

EXPLOSION PROOF (RATED FOR AREA HAZARD)

POWER

&

i

2 @
g s

¢|) LCD
=

)ﬁéw o0 ¢

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED, +8" AFF. (LON.)
FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED, +&" AFF. (LWLON.)
RECEPTACLE MOUNTED +" ABOVE COUNTER BACKSFPLASH
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHT
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE (2) DUPLEX RECEFPTACLE CEILING MOUNTED LOCATE ADJACENT
TO PROJECTOR FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

SWITCH CONTROLLED DUPLEX RECEFPTACLE +&'" UON.
DUPLEX GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING RECEFPTACLE +&' AFF. (UWON.)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE +8" AFF. (UON.)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN WEATHERPROOF 'LOCKING' ENCLOSURE +8" AFF. (ULON.)
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS E3 SERIES SHEETS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED TYPE).

SINGLE RECEPTACLE 2@ AMP, 252V, 4U, GROUNDING,
WALL MOUNTED +8" AFF. (UWON.). FIELD VERIFY EXACT OUTLET CONFIGURATION
WITH EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, WHERE SHOUN NF = NON-FUSED.
MOTOR CONNECTION, NUMERAL INDICATES HORSEFPOUWER.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG (SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DESCRIFPTION)

CONDUIT AND WIRE, CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALL

CONDUIT AND WIRE, CONCEALED IN OR UNDER FINISHED FLOOR
OR UNDER FINISHED GRADE.

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL. SLASHES INDICATE NUMBER OF
CONDUCTORS. EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRE NOT INDICATED UON.
#2 CONDUCTORS ARE MINIMUM, NO HASH MARKS = MIN (2) #2

3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED FROM DEVICE TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE
CEILING

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN, NUMBER INDICATES INCREASED
CONDUCTOR SIZE, CONDUCTORS SHALL REMAIN AS INDICATED
FOR SIZE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE CIRCUIT.

— PANELBOARD, SURFACE MOUNTED.
—— PANELBOARD, RECESSED
STEP-DOUN TRANSFORMER

r77777]  DISTRIBUTION SWITCHBOARD
LIGHTING

&

o O

LIGHTING FIXTURE DESIGNATION

LIGHTING FIXTURE, CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED AS SHOUN.

LED LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHTING FIXTURE ON EMERGENCY CIRCUIT (MINIMUM 32 MIN. BACKURP). %

EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTION ARROWS AS INDICATED. SHADED QUADRANT
INDICATES FACE.

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, SUBSCRIPT WHEN SHOWN INDICATES FIXTURES
CONTROLLED +48" AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS */El2.

THREE-WAY SWITCH +48" AFF. (UON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS #/E|®
FOUR-WATY SUWITCH +48" AFF. (UON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS */E1®
SWITCH WITH PILOT LIGHT +48" AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS #/ElQ
DOUBLE POLE SWITCH +4&"' AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS ¥/E1D

WEATHER PROOF SWITCH +48" AFF. (WON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS H/El©
KEY OFPERATED SWITCH +48" AFF. (UON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS */El©
SURFACE MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURES

EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE AND POLE

EXTERIOR DECORATIVE SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE AND POLE
LANDSCAPE LIGHTING FIXTURE

4R

E22

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR LIGHTING CONTROL

LOW VOLTAGE LIGHT SWITCH. HEIGHT PER DETAILS */ElD

DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROL TYFPICAL ROOM REQUIREMENTS. /ED

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

1.

UNLESS WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WORK INDICATED ON THESE
DRAUWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED NEW WORK.

UNLESS WHERE OTHERUWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE
CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE.

"GENERAL NOTES" SHOWN ON AN INDIVIDUAL DRAWING APPLY TO ALL
WORK SHOUN ON THAT SHEET. "KEY NOTES'" ONLY APPLY TO SPECIFIC
ITEMS WHERE ANNOTATED AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. SOME KEY NOTES
MAY NOT APPLY TO ANY SPECIFIC ITEMS.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER
SHALL BE CUT, NEITHER DRILLED NOR NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE DIVISION OF
THE STATE ARCHITECT.

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE:

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA- APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOUWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC SECTIONS Iel7Allg
THROUGH 1617Al126 AND ASCE 1- le CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 22:

. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIFPMENT THAT IS
PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (EG. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING
UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER
PERMANENTLY ATTACHED” SHALL INCLUDE AlLL ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 11©/220 VOLT RECEFPTACLES
HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER
THAN 422 POUNDS OR HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET
OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT 1 REQUIRED TO BE
RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT
DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE UWITH THE REFERENCES NOTED
ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS
PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT
IN BOTH TRANSYERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS UEIGHING LESS THAN 422 POUNDS AND HAVING A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT
FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF
DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE
SUSFPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITT AND ACCEFPTANCE BY DSA. THE
PROJECT INSFPECTOR UILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND
EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTUORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING
NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ElECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE
BRACED TO COMPLY UWITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS
PRESCRIBED IN ASCE T-le SECTION 123 AS DEFINED IN ASCE T-le
SECTIONS 1365, 3oe, 126.17, 1328t AND 20219 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.124,
161TA125 AND lelTAl26.

THE M™METHOD OF SHOUING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE
STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED
BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A
PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (EG., OSHFPD OFM FOR 2213 CBC
OR LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING STSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR
MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START
OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE
ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE
LOADS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING
(PP), ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MP COMPOPPLIEX] OPTION |1 DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAUWINGS
WITH PROJECT SFPECIFIC NOTES AND
DETAILS.

MP COMPPFLIE] OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
OSHPD PRE-AFPPROVED (OFPM#) #

BOTTOM OF
CONTROL/
N OUTLET/ N
SWITCH BOX TOP OF
TOP OF T
CONTROL/ D2 a9, SONTRO
[h] . m
OUTLET/ —ZI@L g4 lo gﬁl-l:rj_c':EJ /BOX
. SWITCH BOX ¥ol®
3 X xol¥
Z: r )<Z[u1 X
mvia ¢ 3 FINISHED % ;gg FINISHED
15| g FLOOR o / FLOOR
S| et MIN. / AA L
PERPENDICULAR APPROACH SIDE APPROACH
NOTE: | MAINTAIN MINIMUM 2@'x48"' CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT

EACH APPROACH.
2. PROVIDE 22'W X 27'H X 25'D MIN. TOE/KNEE

CLEARANCE FOR FRONT APPROACH OVER
OBSTRUCTION.

MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION /1

NO SCALE Elo
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SITE PLAN

2'C. (corm)

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

(EX) MDF

(EX) MAIN FIRE ALARM
PANEL 'FACF', FCI-1100
A*D4-15T11 e, (FA)

2'c.i(comMM)
'CH(FA)

- \ 1 1 1 |
\ E2. Ezl E4. EB.

ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHOUN ON FLOOR PLAN
SHALL BE NEMA 3R UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REFER TO E4 SERIES SHEETS FOR SITE
COMMUNICATION WIRING REQUIREMENT.

REFER TO ES SERIES SHEETS FOR SITE FIRE
ALARM WIRING REQUIREMENT.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

- _____________ |
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ENGINEER OF RECORD

MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with requirements in 110.9, 110.12(c), 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0(b)2 for indoor lighting scopes using the prescriptive path for
nonresidential and hotel/motel accupancies. It is also used to document compliance with requirements in 160.5,170.2(e) and 180.2(b)4 for indoor lighting scopes using the prescriptive
path for multifamily accupancies Multifamily includes dormitory and senior living facilities.

Project Name: Descanso ES Remodel |Repnrt Page: (Page 1 of 7)

Project Address: 24842 VIEJASBLVD, DESCANSO, CA 91916 |Date Prepared: 2023-08-15T23:05:40-04:00

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Descanso ES Rermpdel |Ihepurt Page: (Page 2 of 7)

|Date Prepared: 2023-08-15723:05:40-04:00

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance.

01 |Project Location (city) Descanso 04 |Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) 1,135
02 [Climate Zone 14 05 [Total Unconditioned Floor Area (ft?) 0
03 [Occupancy Types Within Project (select all that apply): 06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 1

® School or Classroom

B. PROJECT SCOPE

This table includes any lighting systems that are within the scope af the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in 140.6 / 170.2(e) ar
141.0(b)2 / 180.2(b)4 for alterations.

Allowed Lighting Power per 140.6(b) / 170.2(e) (Watts) e Po(:’earﬂp;r 140.5(a) / 170.2(e) Compliance Results
Lighting in 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
conditioned and Adiustments
unconditioned A c a:ifEa Tallored PAIFL =
spaces must not be rea ategory allore > ighting )
i bined CDmp!Etf Category Additional 140.6(c)3 / B Total thal Control Credits| _ Total Adjusted
combined for Building = Designed = (Watts) 05 must be >= 08
T e 140.6(c)2 / | 140.6(c)2G /| 170.2(e)4B Allowed 140.6(a)2 / .
comp € pe 140.6(c)1 170.2(e}d | 170.2(e)4Av (4) W (Watts) 20.2(e)1B Includes 140.6 /170.2(e)
140.6(b)1,/ 170.2(e) . o (Watts) 1 p ‘}e’ Adjustments
(See Tablel) | (See Table |) | (See Table J) | (See Table K) (See Table F) | (See Table P)
Conditioned 700.6 = 700.6 2 640 = 640 COMPLIES
Unconditioned = > =
Centrols Compliance (See Table H for Details) COMPLIES
Rated Power Reduction Compliance (See Table Q for Details)

Scope of Work Conditioned Spaces Unconditioned Spaces
01 02 03 04 0]
My Project Consists of (check all that apply): Calculation Method Area (ft?) Calculation Method Area (ft?)
BJ New Lighting System Area Category Method 1135 N/A 0
[0 New Lighting System - Parking Garage N/A 0 N/A 0
Total Area of Work (ft%) 1135
Generated Date/Time: Documentation Software: Energy Code Ace

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 2022010.

Compliance ID: 127083-0823-0002
Report Generated: 2023-08-15 20:05:43

STATE OF CALIFORMIA

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This table is auto-filled with unecitable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

Selections made in Certificates o’ Acceptance Table have been changed by the permit applicant. See Table E. Additional Remarks for permit applicant'sexplanation.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

{NRCA-LTI-02-A Explanation} NA

Generated Date/Time: Documzntation Software: Energy Code Ace

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Nonresidential Compliance Report \ersion: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 2022010.

Compliance ID: 127083-0823-0002
Report Generated: 2023-08-15 20:05:43

STATE OF CALIFORMIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Descanso ES Remodel |Repor1 Page: (Page 4 of 7)

|Date Prepared: 2023-08-15T23:05:40-04:00

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Descanso ES Remodel |Rep0rt Page: (Page 5 of 7)

|Date Prepared: 2023-08-15T23:05:40-04:00

H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not including PAFs)

Area Level Controls

I. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE: COMPLETE BUILDING OR AREA CATEGORY METHODS

HALL Corridor 0.4 90 36 No No
ENTRY Main Entry Lobby 0.7 130 91 No No
OFFICE Office ( <=250 square feet) 0.65 423 274.95 No No
HEALTH Office ( €=250 square feet) 0.65 69 44.85 No No

TOTALS: 1,135 700.6 See Tables J, ar P for detail

J. ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE: AREA CATEGORY METHOD QUALIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEM

This section does not apply to this praject.

K. TAILORED METHOD GENERAL LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE

This section does not apply to this project.

L. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED WALL DISPLAY

This section does not apply to this project.

04 05 0e 07 08 09 10 11 12
) Primary/Sky
Multi-Level Interl
Complete Building or Area Manual Area uit-Leve Shut-Off Controls lit Secc_mda!ry nterlocked ield
L . i Controls Controls .| Daylighting| Systems Field Inspector
Area Description Category Primary Function 130.1(c) // Daylighting
Area 130.1(a) / 130.1(b) / 160.5(b)4C 130.1(d) / 130.1(d) / | 140.6(a)1/
160.5(b)4A | 160.5(b)4B : 160.5(b)ap | 160-5(0}4D [ 1702(e)2A
. Pass Fail
) Readily . NA: Not NA: Not
ADMIN Office ( >250 square feet) Accessible Dimmer QOccupancy Sensor daylit zone | daylit zone No O O
_ Readily . NA: General|NA: General
OFFICE Office { <=250 square feet) Accessible Dimmer Occupancy Sensor Ltg < 120W | Ltg < 120W No O
. Auth, Multilevel NA: General|NA: General
ENTRY Main Entry Lobby Personnel Switch Occupancy Sensor Ltg < 120W | Ltg < 120w No | O
. Auth. Multilevel NA: General|NA: General
HALL Corridor Personnel Switch Occupancy Sensor | o - 120w | Leg< 120w |  © s =
_ Readily NA: Enclosed NA: Not NA: Not
HEALTH Office { <=250 square feet) Accessible ares <100SF Occupancy Sensor daylit zone | daylit zone No | O
13
Plan Sheet Showing Daylit Zones:

M. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED FLOOR AND TASK LIGHTING

This section does not apply to this project.

I. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE: COMPLETE BUILDING OR AREA CATEGORY METHODS

Fach area complying using the Complete Building or Area Category Methods per 140.6(b) are included in this table. Column 06 indicates if additional lighting power allawances per
140.6(c) or adjustments per 140.5{a) are being used .

N. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED DECORATIVE [SPECIAL EFFECTS

This section does not apply to this project.

Conditioned Spaces

O. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED VERY VALUABLE MERCHANDISE

This section does not apply to this project.

01 02 03 04 05 06
T Complete Building ur. Area Category Primary Allowed D;ensity Area (ft) Allowed Wattage Additional Allowance / Adjustment
Function Area (w/ft) (Watts) Area Category PAF
ADMIN Office ( >250 square feet) 0.e 423 253.8 No No
Generated Date/Time: Documentation Software: Energy Code Ace
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: Descanso ES Remodel |Repor‘t Page: (Page 3 of 7)

|Date Prepared: 2023-08-15T23:05:40-04:00

F. INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

This table includes all planned permanent and portable lighting other than dwelling unit/ hotel/ motel room lighting. Multifamily dwelling unit and hotel/motel room lighting is
documented in Table T. If using Table T to document lighting in multifamily cammon use areas providing shared provisions for living, eating, cooking or sanitation, thase luminaires are
not included here.

Designed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
| Field |
Name or Item Complete Luminaire Modular Apnger 2 Watts per | How is Wattage | Total Number E;:L;";f;;;r Design Watts Teld Inspector
Tag Descripton (Track) Fixture Color Change? luminaire determined | of Luminaires 170.2(e)2C Pass Fail
A/AE 2X4 LED RECESSED TROFFER No NA 32 Mfr. Spec 20 No 640 O O
Total Designed Watts: CONDITIONED SPACES 640

1FOOTNOTE: Design Watts for srrall aperture and color changing luminaires which qualify per 140.6(a)48 / 170.2(e)2D is adjusted to be 75% /80% of their rated wattage. Table F
automatically makes this adjustment, the permit applicant should enter full rated wattage in column 05.

ZAuthority Having Jurisdiction may ask for Luminaire cut sheets to confirm wattage used for compliance per 130.0(c) / 160.5(b). Wattage used must be *he maximum rated for the
luminaire, not the lamp.

G. MODULAR LIGHTING SYSTEMS

This section does not apply to this project.

H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not including PAFs)

This table includes lighting controls for conditioned and unconditioned spaces.

Building Level Controls

01 02 03
Field Inspector
Mandatory Demand Response 110.12(c) Shut-off controls 130.1(c) / 160.5(b)4C Dase oo
i
NA < 4,000W subject to multilevel See Area/Space Level Controls O O
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P. POWER ADJUSTMENT: LIGHTING CONTROL CREDIT (POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF))
This section does not apply to this project.

Q. RATED POWER REDUCTION COMPLIANCE FOR ONE-FOR-ONE ALTERATIONS
This section does not apply to this project.

R. 80% LIGHTING POWER FOR ALL ALTERATIONS - CONTROLS EXCEPTIONS
This section does not apply to this project.

S. DAYLIGHT DESIGN POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF)
This section does not apply to this praject.

T. DWELLING UNIT LIGHTING
This section does not apply to this project.

U. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selections have been changed by permit applicant, an explanation snould be included in Table E.
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online

Form/Title
NRCI-LTI-E - Must be submitted for all buildings
V. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE
There are no NRCA forms required for this project.
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DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:

Manica Hansen ['{’Mla_‘gﬁa _ﬁ__

Company: Johnson Consulting Engineers Signature Date: 08/15/2023

Addross: 12875 Brookprinter Fl, Suite 300 CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):

City/State/Zip: Poway, CA 92064 Phone: 858-679-4030

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.

2. Iam eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (rzsponsible designer)

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4, The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5. Iwill ensure that a completedsigned copy of this Certificate of Compliance shal be made available with the building permit(s) izsued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable

inspections. | understand thata completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the buildl}r provides to the building gwner at occupancy.
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FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

(EX) PANEL 'AD'

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED
CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
LIGHTING FIXTURES.

REFERENCE E£E2 SERIES SHEETS FOR ALL FIXTURE
TYPES, DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICE
STMBOLS AND LEGENDS AND FOR TYPICAL
DETAILS.

LETTERS IN OR ADJACENT TO EACH FIXTURE OR
FIXTURE ROW INDICATES SWITCH AND OR
OCCUPANCTYT SENSOR WHICH CONTROLS THE
LIGHTING FIXTURE.

CIRCUIT HOMERUNS ARE INDICATED TO SHOW THE
LOCATION AND NUMBER OF CIRCUITS TO BE
GROUPED TOGETHER.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 2/4" CONDUIT AND #2 CIRCUIT
CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT EACH
LIGHTING FIXTURES TO THEIR INDICATED
CONTROL DEVICES. (UON.)

KEY NOTES:

@ CONNECT NEW LIGHTING EIXTURES AND LED

EXIT SIGN TO EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND
EXTEND 32/4'C. 2 #2, 1 #2 GND. TO ROOM
LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES AS REQUIRED.

@ CONNECT NEW LED EXIT 8IGN AND

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES TO EXISTING
CONSTANT HOT IN THE SPACE FOR BATTERY
PACK CHARGING AS REQUIRED.

(1

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

E-2.
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FIXTURE LAMP MOUNTING
£ O
3 g g o =
2|3 HAERERE
Approved € o o 2 © ‘® = ;U
Mark Manufacturer's Catalog Series Type olc|T 5 5 Volis NO. | Type N|© ~ Description
( See Key ( See Key 88_5 | m ) AN 'U_,_\
Note No.1) Note No.2) Slalz|E|g 219l [S]1E|8
cl2[=]9a olo n|B|5
o|o|8|< Slel=18|12|c|e
|3 |®(3|2 o|5|3|8|8|5|°
EIZ|=|E(a|a x| |n|3|(x|o|n|a
LED GRID 2X4
ololololo el m 120 ][] [ (] ]
LITHONIA VLT4 SERIES MINIMUM 4281 LU"MEN, 4000 KELVIN, 0-10V DIMMING, CURVED LINEAR PRISMS
DIFFUSER, 2-3/8" DEEP.
@ COLUMBIA LCAT24 SERIES [J208
METALUX 24CZ SERIES 277
Or Equal [] Provide emergency [] Provide custom color B Sce detail n
ballast Type 'EM’ finish, to be selected at
[J 480 time of submittal @
Ol w120 LED (H|00|O{O)O|O{O| |GRID 2X4
LITHONIA VLT4 SERIES MINIMUM 4281 LU"MEN, 4000 KELVIN, 0-10V DIMMING, CURVED LINEAR PRISMS
DIFFUSER, 2—3/8" DEEP. PROVIDE BATTERY PACK AND CONSTANT FOR EACH
COLUMBIA LCAT24 SERIES (1208 FIXTURE FOR BATTERY CHARGING.
I METALUX 24CZ SERIES W77
Or Equal [] Provide emergency [ Provide custom color I See detail n
ballast Type 'EM’ finish, to be selected at
[J 480 time of submittal @
LITHONIA EDGR Om| 120 LED|M|O0(O|O(O({T| |LED EXIT SIGN
EDGE-LIT LED EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY PACK, SELF DIAGNOSTICS, GREEN ON CLEAR,
ISOLITE ELT NUMBER OF FACES AS REQUIRED. ALUMINUM HOUSING. PROVIDE CONSTANT HOT FOR
[]208 BATTERY CHARGING.
DUAL LTE LE SERIES m277
[] Provide emergency [] Provide custom color [ See detail
ballast Type 'EM’ finish, to be selected at
[J 480 time of submittal

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES:

KEY NOTES

. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER'S TO THOSE SPECIFIED MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER'S MUST
MEET THE MINIMUM CRITERIA INDICATED IN THE DESCRIPTION AND OPTIONS COLUMNS OF THIS SCHEDULE, AND MUST BE
EQUAL TO THE SFPECIFIED FIXTURE AS DETERMINED BY THE SFPECIFYING ENGINEER (ALTERNATE FIXTURES MUST BE
APPROVED PRIOR TO BID, ALLOW 72 HOURS FOR ENGINEER REVIEW AND APPROVED). WHERE NO KNOUN EQUAL' [

INDICATED THE FIXTURE DOES NOT HAVE AN EQUAL TO MEET THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, AND ALTERNATE SELECTIONS
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

2. COMPLETE CATALOG NUMBERS HAVE NOT BEEN PROVIDED, REFERENCE THE DESCRIFPTION AND OFPTIONS COLUMNS OF THIS
SCHEDULE FOR COMPLETE FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS.

3. IN ORDER FOR EQUAL TO BE APPROVED, LIGHT FIXTURE MUST BE SIMILAR PHYSICALLY, HAVE A SIMILAR WATTAGE AND
LIGHTING FIXTURE REPRESENTATIVE MUST PROVIDE A POINT TO POINT LIGHTING CALCULATION SHOWING THAT THE EQUAL
PRODUCES A SIMILAR NUMBER OF FOOTCANDLES AS THE SPECIFIED FIXTURE. PROVIDE SUBSTITUTION REQUEST AS PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

FLUORESCENT FIXTURE SEISMIC RESTRAINT DETAIL

*2 GA. HANGER WIRE TIED TO LIGHTING
FIXTURE WIRE SUPPORT HOLES. FASTEN
BLDG STRUCTURE PER *.1©0/A-102.

PROVIDE MINIMUM (4) WIRES PER FIXTU

LIGHTING FIXURE

\
RE.
I'a

e

3 LIGHT FIXTURE WIRE
SUPPORT HOLE
(TYPICAL)

‘ EXPOSED T-BAR

< CEILING STYSTEM
(SIMILAR FOR "HARD'
TYPE CEILING)

\

/ CEILING STSTEM

"MAIN" RUNNER

SEE LIGHTING CONTROL RISER
DIAGRAM FOR CONTINUATION

CAT 5BE—
ey

R 2-10y DIMMING

=

ROOM DIMMABLE LOAD
CONTROLLE
LiGHTING (7 )
ClRCUIT——0 O—— .
NEUTRAL HOT a

TYPICAL ROOM TYPE - ENTRY/HALL

)

NO SCALE

E22

.

ROOM LIGHTING LOAD
CONTROLLE

LIGHTING 7 )

CIRCUT—O O— s

NEUTRAL HOT a

TYPICAL ROOM TYPE - OFFICE

D

NO SCALE

. 2-1ovy DIMMING

E22

a

ROOM DIMMABLE LOAD

CONTROLLE

LIGHTING ("
cliRcUT—0O O—

NEUTRAL

HOT ‘a’

TYPICAL ROOM TYPE - ADMIN

fJ

D

NO SCALE

E22
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NOTE:

. WHERE FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN HEAVY-DUTY
TYPE LAT-IN CEILINGS AND THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF
THE FIXTURE 1S LESS THAN 56 |LBS. REDUCE THE
QUANTITY OF HANGER WIRES TO (2) SLACK WIRES
AT DIAGONAL CORNERS.

2. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A-T122 FOR

PROVIDE (4) CEILING
TO FIXTURE HOLD DOWN
CLIPS PER FIXTURE.

CEILING STSTEM
"MAIN" RUNNER

ADDITIONAL CEILING ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

D

NO SCALE

DET-L1 E2 '3

MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962
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FIRE ALARM EXTENDER
PANEL FA'-AD

0 35

- 3l

FLOOR PLAN - POWER

35

O 33

ACCESS CONTROL PANEL*\

1
3e Uy
|
|

AIPHONE SYSTEM
POWER SUPFPLY PANEL

(1)
IDF-AD

'‘AD'-32

NEMA L5-30R n
PLYWOOD BACKBOARD

'AD'-34320.28

(ﬂ) 3 BT(H)
a1 )

'AD'-3

3
'AD'-3133,35,31 @

3k::’

31
31@

)
55 G 4 21§
33

GENERAL NOTES:

1

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL
MOUNTED POWER DEVICES WHERE INDICATED AT
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OTHER THAN +&'.

NUMBERS ADJACENT TO EACH POWER DEVICE
INDICATES THE CIRCUIT NUMBER TO WHICH THE
DEVICE IS TO BE CONNECTED.

CIRCUIT HOMERUNS ARE INDICATED TO SHOW THE
LOCATION AND NUMBER OF CIRCUITS TO BE
GROUPED TOGETHER.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 2/4" CONDUIT AND #2 CIRCUIT
CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT EACH
POWER DEVICE TO THEIR INDICATED CIRCUIT
(UON.).

FIELD VERIFY EXACT ROUTING LOCATION FOR

CONCEALED CONDUITS AND RECEFPTACLES
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

(EX) PANEL 'AD!

A

EY

NOTES:

O OO

4 #2 (HOT), 2 M@ (NEUTRAL), | %2 (GND), 2/4"C.
3 #2 (HOT), | M@ (NEUTRAL), | ¥12 (GND), 3/4"C.

PROVIDE 204A/IP RED LOCK ON BREAKER AT CIRCUIT *3&6 FOR
THE FIRE ALARM PANEL.

PROVIDE 224A/IP BREAKER AT CIRCUIT #32.

PROVIDE (1) 20A/1P BREAKERS AT CIRCUIT #3, #31, #33, #35, #37,
¥34, 28,

A

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" \ E-2.|
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BACKBOX AND RING LEGEND

TECHNOLOGY SYMBOL LEGEND

BACKBOX FACE CONDUIT /
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION &RING PLATE | RACEWAY
2P Dual port data outlet, +8"AFF. Tyoe 'Bl' Type 'AR' Type '1-&'
@ (UON.)
Single port data outlet, +8'AFF. Type BI Type 'AR' Type '-9'

?

(UON.)

(+)2P

Dual port data outlet at Wireless
Access Point location mounted in
accessible ceiling (UON.)

et )
\E42 /

et )
\E42 /

Not required in
accessible
celling.

Condult stubbed above celling

Provide (1) 3" conduit for open

E 3 sleeved through walls ;U&r‘gﬁ)ommunic&ltions ssstem u”ring
Conduit stupbed above celling 3/4" conduit stubbed from device
to specific celling area.
Conduit stublbed above ceiling Multiple conduits for open low
E(2) 3! C-EI sleeved through walls voltage wiring, size and quantity

a=Quantity, b=5ize

as indicated.

TYPE DESCRIPTION
By 4 /16" square 2 1/8" deep box with single gang ring.
B2 4 /16" square 2 1/8" deep box with dual gang ring.
B3 4' square |1 1/2" deep box with single gang ring.
B4 Single gang box, 2 1/8" deep.
a5 4 /16" square 3" deep box with dual gang ring.
2! Provided by 27 1© @@ contractor.
oy Provided by 27 1© @@ contractor.
'c4! Provided by 28 |6 @2 contractor.
B! Provided by 28 23 @5 contractor.
FACEPLATE LEGEND
TYPE DESCRIPTION
AR Ae required to accommodate the number of porte designated.
CONDUIT / RACEWAY LEGEND
TYPE DESCRIPTION
3/4-8 3/4" 'c:onduit stubbed from box into accessible ceiling space, unless detailed otherwise on
drawings.
-8 1" cotnduit stubbed from box into accessible ceiling space, unless detailed otherwise on
drawings.
N 1/4-8' 174" conduit stubbed from box into accessible ceiling space, unless detailed otherwise on

drawings.

GENERAL NOTES:

. ALL CONDUITS WHICH ARE REQUIRED AS A PART OF SYSTEMS SPECIFIED
FOR COMMUNICATIONS, TELEPHONE, INTERCOM, CLOCK FIRE ALARM,
SECURITY, SOUND SYSTEMS, DATA NETWORKING, OR AUDIO-VISUAL SYSTEMS
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

I THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CONDUIT
REQUIREMENTS WITH EACH STSTEM SUPFLIER PRIOR TO BID TO
DETERMINE SPECIAL CONDUIT STYSTEM REQUIREMENTS.

12 THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT SLEEVES FOR
ALL OPEN CABLE INSTALLATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, BLOCK WALLS
AND WHERE SHOUN ON THE DRAUWINGS. PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM EACH
BUILDING MAIN TERMINATION CABINET OR BACKBOARD TO THE NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR ACCESS INTO ALL ELECTRICAL OR
COMMUNICATIONS ROOMS.

13 ALL CONDUIT, BOXES, AND RINGS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

14 ALL BLANK PLATES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

15 ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH PULL STRINGS BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. COMMUNICATION CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE POLTARIMIO FPULL TAPE WITH NEW CABLING INTO ALL
CONDUITS BETWEEN BUILDINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
REQUIREMENTS.

16 CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL CEILING PLANS TO
DETERMINE LOCATIONS OF ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS PRIOR TO BID.

17 (2TMo22) NUIMBERS INDICATE MATCHING SPECIFICATION SECTION
RESFPONSIBLE FOR THIS WORK.

2. IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVYE REQUIREMENTS, THE FOLLOUWING REQUIREMENTS
SHALL APPLY TO ALL DATAVOICE, PAGING, AUDIO-VYISUAL, SECURITYT AND
CLOCK CONDUITS:

2.] FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT MAY BE USED ONLY WHERE REQUIRED AT
BUILDING SEISMIC AND/OR EXPANSION JOINTS.

22 ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH M™MINIMUM 24"
RADIUS ELBOWS.

2.3 NO LENGTH OF CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO EXCEED 5@ FEET
BETWEEN PULL BOXES, OR POINTS OF CONNECTION, UNLESS WHERE
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.

24NO LENGTH OF CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO EXCEED TWO 2@
DEGREE BENDS BETWEEN PULL BOXES, OR POINTS OF CONNECTION,
UNLESS WHERE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.

ACCESS CONTROL PANEL

FLOOR PLAN - COMM.

IDF-AD
DATA CONNECTION PN \_i /

FOR ACCESS
CONTROL PANEL

2P (o

COMMUNICATION / SECURITY SYMBOL LEGEND

%B

2 +48"AFF (ULON.)

Details m
\E45/

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION BACKBOX FACE CONDUIT /
& RING PLATE RACEWAY
IP-BASED VIDEO CALL STATION NOT REQUIRED AT| TYPE 'C4' CONDUIT
WALL MOUNTED a+8'' AFF TO VIDEO CALL PROVIDED FOR
vID CALL BUTTON (ULON.) STATION DATA CABLING
0 ZP
P-BASED VIDEO ATTENDANT N/A N/A N/A
MASTER STATION-DESK TOP n
UNIT w
Card reader for double door See m Type 'C4' See m
@A @ +48"AFF (UON.) Details W Details W
Card reader for single door See Type 'C4' See m

Details
\E45 )

AIPHONE SYSTEM

POUWER SUPPLY PANEL

| - 2'C.

[RN]

é]:&) 3'C.

(1)
\E42/

faro 2P

(22 2'C.:|: @

SEE EL

—2'C.

3‘|°<Z>_|

4p(H

MST

O Ko

E—3
(2) 2'C.

GENERAL NOTES:

. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL
MOUNTED DEVICES.

2. REFERENCE E4 SERIES SHEETS FOR TYPICAL
CONDUIT AND BACKBOX INSTALLATION DETAILS.

3. REFERENCE E4 SERIES SHEETS FOR TYPICAL
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS RISER DIAGRAM.

4. REFERENCE RISER DIAGRAMS FOR TYRICAL
CONDUIT SIZES AND ROUTINGS.

KEY NOTES:

CATEGORY -6 UTP DATA AT DEVICE LOCATION BY 28 23 @5
CONTRACTOR.

@ DATA OUTLET FOR OFC.. IP PAGING SPEAKER. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION WITH DISTRICT.

)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" E-41]
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LDG, ‘B’ — EXISTING MDF

1
o

234
00O

oul

6789101112
0000000

FIBER PATCH

PANEL

BLDG. A - ‘IDF-AD’ @

DATA NETWORKING WIRING DIAGRAM

(_ FIBER PATCH PANEL

i $33335233848 \
| |
| LAN SWITCH |
| R a0 |
| w %_, |
| fFoc—[fc— «—— | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| J
v 1| I | Iz

Ute CABLES TO OUTLETS
AS REQUIRED SEE TTPICAL

DATA OUTLET CONNECTIONS.

OF.O.. COMPUTER
WORKSTATION (TYF.)

UTP CABLES TO OUTLETS
AS REQUIRED SEE TYPICAL

DATA OUTLET CONNECTIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

I. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPES AND QUANTITIES OF

PATCH CORDS TO PROVIDE, AND FOR ADDITIONAL

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL ITEMS SHOUWN ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

KEY NOTES:

@ DISTRICT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED.

@ PROVIDE &-STRAND MULTIMODE MODE FIBER OFTIC FEED
CABLES.

@ IDF CABINET 1S OFC.L

(D) (TreicAaL)

OFO.I. COMPUTER
WORKSTATION (TYF.)

£

@29

(D) (rreicAL

D

NO SCALE

ROOF STRUCTURE
|

~

PROVIDE PLASTIC BUSHING ON PROVIDE SEPARATE

CONDUIT END. $TUB CONDUIT TO
48" MAX

SUPPORT FOR SPACES OVER
48' FROM CEILING TO DECK/

N

NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING AREA. 7

__Z__

/

2" MAX KT ] 31

ACCESSIBLE CEILING:/

DATA, COMMUNICATIONS OR
SIGNAL SYSTEM BACKBOX
SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION.——_ |

\ (MAX.).
PROVIDE 1©0'-2"

SERVICE LOOP FOR ALL
DATA NETWORKING

N

PROVIDE CABLE SUPPORT
RINGS FASTENED TO ROOF
STRUCTURE SFPACED @ 48"

I

N
CABLE SADDLE
(SEE NOTE #2)
2

4

4" MIN- 36" MAX.
5 OR MORE CABLES

J-HOOK

CABLES. SEE DETAIL

T~ CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL.
SEE FLOOR FLANS FOR SIZE.

E4.2

NOTE:

REFERENCE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR WHICH SYSTEMS, AND IN
WHAT AREAS OFPEN WIRE INSTALLATIONS ARE PERMITTED.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM OPEN WIRE/CONDUIT

STUB TYPICAL DETAIL

2.

SUPPORTS

D) D)

C C
VELCRO
TIE WRAP 18" MIN-24" MAX.

N

-4 CABLES

NOTE:
1.

ALL SERVICE LOOPS SHALL BE FORMED IN
FIGURE 8 CONFIGURATION

SADDLE SHALL BE SIZED TO HOLD QUANITY OF CABLES
REQUIRED FPER MANUFACTURE REQ.

TYPICAL SERVICE LOOP

(4

NO SCALE

E4.2 NO SCALE

(2
N

E42

PATCH CORDS
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR QUANTITY

(Q /Q /Q f(lUI—HTE) (RED)

(GREEN)

(YELLOW)

e
AT SR
1001

j PATCH PANEL

! (BLUE)

\'4 2P |3FP [4P AP
LVIVOL O S
ALL VOICE ALL DATA ALL
PORT PORT WIRELESS
INSERTS INSERTS PORT
COLOR COLOR INSERTS
(GREEN) (WHITE) COLOR (RED?)

UTP CABLE

LCD

ALL LCD
PORT
INSERTS
COLOR
(YELLOW)

TYPICAL CABLE/INSERT COLOR SCHEME DETAIL m

NO SCALE

E42
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]

]

<

STUD SUPPORT MEMBERS-
METAL OR WOOD (TYF. OF 32).

AN

FIRE RATED PLYWOOD BACKBOARD.
3/4" THICK MINIMUM. BACKBOARD MUST
SPAN (3) STUDS MINIMUM OR 2" BETOND
WIDTH OF ENCLOSURE WHICH EVER 1S
GREATER. PAINT PLYWOOD WITH FIRE
RESISTANT PAINT - WHITE OR COLOR
TO MATCH ROOM COLOR.

| — ATTACH BACKBOARD WITH:

*© SHEET METAL SCREWS 2 12" OC.
(METAL STUDS) OR

¥ x 2-172" WOOD SCREW 2 12" OC.
(WOOD STUDS)

[
[ |
[ |
||
[ ]
ol
[ |
[ ]
[ ]
[#]
[ |
DATA OUTLET MOUNTED ||
IN CEILING SPACE WITH |
SINGLE GANG BOX. 1*
[ |
ATTACHMENT BRACKET PER ||
MANUFACTURE'S REQUIREMENTS I,
ONLY MANUFACTURER APPROVED ||
BRACKETS MAY BE USED. ||
/ [ ]
7 3 ! ! W-FT * : :
T-BAR GRID —/ :':
PROVIDE 11/2" I I
(WHITE) UTP PATCH LABEL ON CEILING |
CABLE GRID WITH PORT |
IDENTIFICATION .
ACCESSPOINT INSTALLED ON CEILING GRID [ |
(OFDI1) | |
NOTES:

BELOUW CEILING INSTALL ATION

N N

. REFERENCE EQUIPMENT RACK DETAILS FOR REQUIRED BACKBOARD HEIGHT.

2. REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR BACKBOARD WIDTH REQUIRED FOR COVERING
LARGER WALL AREAS THAN FOR ISOLATED EQUIFPMENT INSTALLATIONS.

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAILS !

TYPICAL BACKBOARD DETAIL

NO SCALE @ NO SCALE

PROVIDE PLASTIC SURFACE
MOUNT BOX "HUBBELL'" #
WT-DEEP SERIES SINGLE OR
DOUBLE GANG TO MATCH
OUTLET. MOUNT OVER EXISTING

RECESSED OUTLET Box.\

REMOVE SIDE KNOCKOUT FOR FOR

GROUNDING CONDUCTOR ACCESS. \

NOTE:

ALL EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SHOWN TO
BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY DATA
NETWORKING CONTRACTOR COORDINATE
WITH PROJECT ELECTRICAL L
CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED. ‘

a SUPPORT

_ ' BRACKET
(R

174"

INSULATOR

=

GROUNDING LUG OR
N TERMINAL CONNECTION —

COPPER BAR 3/8" LOCK WASHER /
3/8" NC x 3/4' HHCS

PROVIDE "CPI * 1©622-212" GROUND BAR ASSEMBLY OR EQUAL.

DATA / COMMUNICATIONS GROUNDING DETAIL

EE)

| * & GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR

CONNECT TO EXISTING GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR AT RECESSED BOX
AS REQUIRED.

LOCAL POUER
RECEPTACLES
RECONNECT TO
EXISTING CIRCUIT
AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE NEW
MATCHING
"HUBBELL"
FACEFPLATE.

)}Czb GROUND TO

ADDITIONAL
RACKS AS
REQUIRED.

T~ EQUIPMENT
CABINET OR
FRAME.

N
7\/
~

N

NO SCALE

E43

(2
e/

E-43

(2
N
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GENERAL NOTE:

1 PROVIDE FPLYWOOD BACKBOARD INSIDE BASE OF
WALL MOUNT CABINET. MOUNT CATY EQUIFMENT TO
PLYWOOD.

PROVIDE (2) 3'C. OR

RACEWAY AND/OR CONDUITS
LOCKING FLEXIGLASS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

DOOR\

r——-

i I

OVERALL
CABINET HEIGHT

A

PLYWOOD BACKBOARD

CONFIRM DOOR SUWING (L or R)
PRIOR TO ORPERING CABINET.
2

REFERENCE DETAIL
FOR MOUNTING TO BACKBOARDS. @

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22 FOOT
SERVICE LOOF FOR FIBER
OPTIC CABLE NEATLY COILED
IN BASE OF CABINET.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE
SLACK FOR ENCLOSURE
TO OFPEN COMPLETELY.

/—JI— NEMA L5-30R FOR OFC.. UPS
: | | — DUPLEX
o | \v .|| RECEPTACLE
ASL—Tosvsu u
‘ H— RACK MOUNT SURGE SUPPRESSOR
______ 2
LOCKABLE FRONT
AND REAR SECTIONS. GROWND BUS BAR /73N
4|' 19" ADJUSTABLE @
FIBER OPTIC ’ RALLS
PATCH PANEL NOTE:
DATA SWITCH PATCH PANEL IDF CABINET ITSELF 1S
OFC..
IDF CABINET N\
NO SCALE w
PROVIDE RUBBER GROMMET OR
OTHER TYPE OF PROTECTION FOR
CABLE WHERE IT ENTERS CABINET.
~ PROVIDE 24" OF SLACK
BETWEEN END OF CABLE
AND FAN KIT.
| FIBER CABLE

FAN OUT KIT FOR ALL
/STRANDS OF FIBER

NGl

TAG

EXTERIOR OR
INTERIOR FIBER
STRAIN RELIEF
ATTACHMENT.

SHRINK WRAP
AT END OF
FIBER CABLE.——

—— ATTACH KEVLAR
TO STRAIN RELIEF
POST.

——NEATLY WRAP 24"
OF INDIVIDUAL
FIBERS AROUND
ROUTING GUIDES.

—— YELCRO TIE WRAP
AT LEAST 2" OF
INDIVIDUAL

STRANDS.

BLUE
GREEN
BROUN

SLATE

WHITE

ORANGE

FIBER TERMINATION DETAIL

RED

BLACK

TELLOUW
VIOLET

AQUA

ROSE

(N

NO SCALE

PERMANENT LABEL INSTALLED WALL % N
UNDER IDENTIFICATION
UNDOU. \ ——— CONDUIT
\ / BRING CABLE JACKET
IDF — 1300 FACEPLAT TO REAR OF MODULAR
AT A2 o TACERLATE \ % JACK

=

‘ | — PERMANENT LABEL
— / ADHERED TO CABLE

v WITHIN 1" OF
| ) | ) s TERMINATION

=W

_— COLORED

D < ICONS (TYP.)

004V0IV00

_—— DO NOT EXCEED BEND

| | —~ | 4= RADIUS IN CONDUIT OR
1 SURFACE BOX. NO
MORE THAN 6" OF
CABLE IN BOX.
A3 A4
IDF — 1300 \ gl
A
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
TYPICAL FACEPLATE LABELING DETAIL 2\
NO SCALE w
rwRAPs OF ALL CABLE (suPPORT BAR AT EACH
TO SUPPORT BAR PATCH PANEL

PROVIDE DUAL SIDED
FRONT/BACK VERTICAL
CABLE MINDERS

ON EACH SIDE

PROVIDE WHITE MICARTA

PERMANENT LABEL INSTALLED UNDER
PLASTIC IDENTIFICATION WINDOU.

IDF* - PATCH PANEL PORT* - PORT
(eece Note #*) (ece Note *2)

NOT [YPICAL WALLPLATE
:

. EACH IDF SHALL BE NUMBERED TO MATCH THE BUILDING \; A
NAME (IDF-A or IDF-10@, FOR BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE |AM=A—1 A1-A-2|

IDF'S (IDF-Al, A2 or IDF-I100A, \@02B)

L — PORT ICON

L]
E E,/ (NOT REQUIRED)

2. NUMBER TO MATCH MANUFACTURER'S PREPRINTED NUMBERS 0 | =
1-48 ON PATCH PANEL =

——

\— PATCH PANEL

NAMEPLATE WITH MINIMUM 172"
BLACK LETTERING TO IDENTIFT

EACH RACK SECTION.

PROVIDE VERTICAL CABLE
MINDERS ON EACH SIDE

PROVIDE U HIGH HORIZONTAL

CABLE MINDER ABOVE

AND

BELOW EACH PATCH PANEL

TYPICAL IDF/MDF LABELING AND CABLE SUPPORT DETAIL

NI T

AN

TOP VIEW J
WHERE TWO IDF SECTIONS ARE
MOUNTED SIDE BY SIDE, PROVIDE
DOUBLE WIDE VERTICAL CABLE
MINDER OR INDIVIDUAL SECTION
FOR EACH IDF RACK.
\IiLEVATION
° ~ °
— 10 IDF-A ol

o o o o) Y™
[: t] o [ (:)
Qo Mmsmsimnehn  [orensiemssy [iterdy Ottty ©
AT [l | 10013 Ur]

' L P P | N P NP NP e S SN NP e | S P L

D | NN N S S S  — | NN SN SN S ) S— ) — | NN | NN ) S S ) S—  S—

A g v | S g S e | R g e g

()
\C)“ o 3] o ) ) ) o o) Yv(O
(@) [] E] E] L j )

NO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES: E E
1. ALL IDENTIFICATIONS SHALL BE MACHINE MADE, NO HAND — | =
WRITTEN LABELS, 8EE SPECIFICATIONS. VERIFY IN WRITING
ALL ROOM IDENTIFICATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO L G .—\\
MAKING ANY LABELS. _ PORT INSERT
CABLE ID. AT A—A=-3 Al—A—4| (COLOR TO MATCH
EACH END TO — FACEPLATE)
MATCH WALLPLATE
PATCH PANEL |D. TO MATCH > PATCH PANEL PORT |D. NUMBER
ROOM NUMBER. MusT BE SILKSCREENED ON FACE
OF PANEL BY MANUFACTURER
5 A LT A
ROOM, ID. CAN B
INDICATED. Q N1 § 3 4 5 g 7 2 9 1
e ‘ﬂ13 113116116116 117P 127 127128 =
PROVIDE PATCH PANEL ID. A1 e — L
MINIMUM 172" HIGH LETTERING—"] o o 33 ap
i\ CLASSROOM 125 P *32 133134 =
©n|||||||||||| I [ [ —
TYPICAL PATCH PANEL
TYPICAL DATA NETWORKING LABELING REQUIREMENT 3\
NO SCALE w
M——— INCOMING CABLE ID LABEL (18
POINT FONT,
OUTGOING CABLE — BOLD, ALL CAPS
LETTERING)
| |
IDF 'B!I" TO MDF "A"
(EXAMPLE)
MOUNT TO
BACKBOARD
MINIMUM OF &
) CABLES IN ANT
FIBER OFPTIC ONE SERVICE
WARNING TAGS

\ / ]

LOOP MANGER

MINIMUM OF 22" OF
SERVICE LOOP IN

’V/' MANGER

24" DIAMETER SERVICE
LOOP MANAGER WITH NOTE:
VELCRO STRAPS BY

LEVITON #4892 -FR PROVIDE FIBER SERVICE LOOP
MANAGER IN ALL MDF AND IDF
ROOMS. MANAGER NOT REQUIRED AT
WALL MOUNT IDF CABINET.

TYPICAL FIBER OPTIC FEED SERVICE LOOP DETAIL 6

NO SCALE

DET-14022 w
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Doeor Contact~\

Combine a maximun of 3

Multi-Door Controller

door Reader/lock/contact
locations per conduit home

run to the controller

I”conduit (typ) \

3/4" conduit (typ)

See Floor Plan

LT
T

Total conduit lengths from controller to
all door devices must be installed in order
to keep uwiring lengthe under 500ft.

3/4" condult (typ)

Electronic Door
Hinge connection

}3/ " conduit (typ)

Single Gang Electrical box (typ)

Interior or Exterior Card

|I|I // Reader

REX connection built into J

door lock assembly

TYPICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - SINGLE DOOR INSTALLATION

D

NO SCALE

Exterior Prox.
Keypad

Connection to building
intrusion system

Ve ~~

O—+ O

/—Double pole Door Contact

Multi-Door Controller
See Floor Plan

1] > Provide IP data
connhection
=

) Provide 120V power
connection

Sa==_ )
ll Atieny PP

®

= u
|}
[ !

i

]
£ Il
(L )—FF i F
~—~~~ ] [ ]
flectronic Door hinge
connection \
=) | &= I

rg@il
[N 1
| !
L

@G

Interior Card
Reader

CABLE SCHEDULE:

E45

Connection to building
intrusion system

Y

Door Conta ct~\

Multi-Door Controller

See Floor Plan

. Arves TP

N

T-

@_F:.

Electronic Door
/ Hinge connection

| =)

.:q_®
Interior or Ex
lII / Card Reader

terior

TYPICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - TYPICAL WIRING DIAGRAM

CABLE SCHEDULE:

Door Contact - One Pair twisted No. 22 auwg. Unshielded
West Penn * 22| cable OD. (.12 n.)

ONONOXO,

2 No. 22 aug
4 No. 18 awg

Electric Strike - Two Pair twisted No. 18 aug. Unshielded
West Penn * 244 cable OD. (183 in.)

Proximity Reader - & conductor No. 22 awg. Shielded
West Penn * 32710 cable OD. (&1 in.)

REX - 4 conductor No. 22 awg. Unshielded West Penn * 24|
cable OD. (& in.)

All ih One Cable - 1& conductor
. Unshielded door contact

. Unshielded Electric Strike

4 No. 22 aug. Unshielded REX

& No. 22 auw

g- Shielded FProx Reader

West Penn * ACI822 cable OD. (44 in.)

)

NO SCALE

3/4" conduit (typ)

Door Contact\

Combine a maximun of 3

Multi-Door Controller

See Floor Plan

door Reader/lock/contact
locations per conduit home

run to the controller

I”conduit (typ) \

3/4" conduilt (tgp)T\

Total conduit lengths from controller to
all door devices must be installed in order
to keep wiring lengths under 5Q0ft.

3/4" conduit (typ)

N

I
Bl

Door Contact - One Pair twisted No. 22 auwg. Unshielded

West Penn * 221 cable OD. (.12 in.)

ONOROXO,

Electric Strike - Two Pair twisted No. 18 awg. Unshielded
West Penn * 244 cable OD. (183 in.)

Proximity Reader - & conductor No. 22 aug
West Penn * 32772 cable OD. (&1 in.)

REX - 4 conductor No. 22 awg. Unshielded West Penn #
24] cable OD. (1&7 in.)

All In One Cable - 16 conductor
2 No. 22 auwg. Unshielded door contact

4 No. 18 aug. Unshielded Electric Strike

4 No. 22 aug. Unshielded REX

TYPICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - DOUBLE DOOR INSTALLATION

© No. 22 aug. Shielded Prox Reader
West Penn * ACI1822 cable OD. (.44 in.)

. Shielded

| [
]

| é ]

Electronic Door
Hinge connection

e

REX connection built into /

door lock assembly

NO SCALE

TYPICAL ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - DOUBLE DOOR INSTALLATION

Single Gang Electrical box (typ)

Interior or Exterior Card
Reader

E45

NO SCALE
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Q

1-Part Cat-6 Data
Outlet at

Reception Desk
(In Office)

Cat-6 Patch |

TYPICAL POINT OF ENTRY SYSTEM DIAGRAM

Hard-Wired Power at
Power Supply
By Div. 26 Contractor
(See Floor Plans)

Von Duprin #PS-914 12/24VDC
Power Supply
(ln IDF Room )

DETAIL KEYNOTES:

Connect Low Voltage Power Cable to 24vVDC Qutput
Terminals on Power Supply

Provide 2-Conductor, 18AWG, Shielded West Penn
Cable #293 (or Equal) to Door Strike Connection in
Call Station Backbox

Extend Door Strike Power Conductors to Call Station
Backbaox with 2-Conductor, 18AWG, Shielded Cable
#293 (Or Equal)

Route Low Voltage Power through Video Call Station
Relay Output #1. Program Relay to provide a
Normally Open or Normally Closed Relay based on
Electric Strike requirements.

® ©® © 0

Splice cables for 24VDC Low Voltage Power to
@ Electric Strike in Backean of Video Call Station with

wire nuts. Label all connections and neatly dress

cables. Coordinate with District for connection.

Terminate Cat-6 Data Cables at MDF/IDF on Patch
Panel. Coordinate with District IT Department for
POE-Powered Switch Port Connection.

@ By 27 10 00 Voice/Data Contractor

[— — Patch- ——p=

IP-BASED AIPHONE MASTER STATION
#IX-MV7-HB AT RECEPTION
(See Plans for Location )
(Contrator Furnished and Installed)

Cat-6 UTP Cable

Network

Connection
VvID

_{';at-ﬁ Patch —

Cable

j 24VDC Electric Strike
]l .
Fower Connection

ELECTRIC DOOR

STRIKE
(DiV.8 Contractor
> Furnished and
installed)

Data Patch Panels in MDF/IDF Closet
by 27 10 00 Contractor
{See Floor Plans for Lm:aiion]-

POE Network Switch in MDF/IDF Closet
(District Furnished and Installed)

1-Port Cat-6 Data Surface
Box at Video Call Station
(In Backbox)

@ SURFACE MOUNTED AIPHONE #IX-DV
IP-BASED VIDEO CALL STATION AT
FRONT DOOR
(See Plans for Location )
(Contrator Furnished and Installed)

© =2
I-*-l

#
-t E ' I OYER YT T I YA Y W

)
; !
i !
i !
i +1 !
; -
| '
i !
i |
3 !

SPLICE CABLES IN
BACKBOX OF VIDEO
CALL STATION

All items furnished and installed by the 28 23 05

Contractor unless otherwise noted

NO SCALE

D
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M2-223 MP

FIRE ALARM s2-001 7 ON ’

EXTENDER PANEL 3 ‘ EOL-22
FA'-AD RO, o] Kle2-o0n
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en-ood /KIS 205 == 15 AY-ONLY
PN A rz-000 M2-or1 $8) ,22_@]8
M2-20
%
M2-008\E) Mz-
/K 62-006
M2-229 ""2@'@ M-l \M2=213 >
o n @‘Q @ Q M2-015
30 /| /| O
15 15
62-004 62-005 (8)
M2/212

FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

0

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

E-Bl

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL
MOUNTED DEVICES.

REFERENCE E5 AND E& SERIES SHEETS FOR
TYPICAL CONDUIT AND BACKBOX INSTALLATION
DETAILS.

REFERENCE RISER DIAGRAMS FOR TYPICAL
CONDUIT SIZES AND INITIATION ZONE CIRCUIT
IDENTIFICATIONS.

REFERENCE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR EXACT
LOCTION OF ALL DUCT DETECTORS AND SMOKE
DAMPER LOCATIONS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SOLID LINES BETWEEN
DEVICES SHALL BE I' EMT. ROUTED CONCEALED
ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN WALLS. DASHED LINES
INDICATE 1-1/2" P.v.C. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. ALL
WIRING TO BE PROVIDED PER MANUFACTURER
SHOP DRAUWINGS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS

PANEL AT ALL NON-LAYIN TYPE CEILINGS, WHERE
HEAT DETECTOR ABOVE CEILING 1S INDICATED.

PROVIDE WIRE PROTECTIVE GUARD OVER AlL
FIRE ALARM DEVICES LOCATED IN THE FOLLOWING
AREAS: GYMNASIUM, LOCKER ROOMS, SHOP
AREAS, AND ANY OTHER AREA WHERE DEVICES
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CONTACT.

KEY NOTES:

@ PROVIDE DEDICATED 120 VOLT CIRCUIT

TO PANEL CONNECT TO 'LOCK ON
BREAKER". REFER TO POUER E3 SERIES SHEETS
FOR CIRCUIT INFORMATION.

@ PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING 'FACP" IN

BUILDING B. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET EIL

FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LEGENDS

F

m
)
r

=z EHEE & & po O

MANUAL PULL STATION MOUNTED BETWEEN 42" TO
48" AFF. TO HIGHEST POINT OF OFPERATING
HANDLE OR LEVER OF DEVICE.

CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR
HEAT DETECTOR MOUNTED ABOVE CEILING (SEE
GENERAL NOTE *2)

CEILING MOUNTED FLASHING LIGHT STROBE
(15 = STROBE CANDELA RATING)
(Sl = SIGNAL CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION)

CEILING MOUNTED COMBINATION HORN/STROBE
(15 = STROBE CANDELA RATING)
(Sl = SIGNAL CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION)

MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

REMOTE FIRE ALARM POWER EXTENDER

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

DUAL STNC MOPDULE (SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR LOCATION)
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

ADDRESSABLE MONITOR MODULE

END OF LINE RESISTOR

FIRE ALARM NOTE:
THIS FIRE ALARM DESIGN 19 A COMPLETE PLAN
SUBMITTAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2212 CBC 227.l.

FULLY AUTOMATIC Fi SIGN:

THIS PROJECT 1S DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS FOR A FULLY PROTECTED
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

EXPANSION OF EXISTING SYSTEM:

THIS PROJECT ADDS TO AND OR MODIFIES AN

EXISTING SYSTEM, PREVIOUSLY APPROVYED BY
DSA. ALL NEW COMPONENTS ARE COMPATIBLE
WITH THE EXISTING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
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www.alphastudio-design.com
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INITIATION

CIRCUIT (M2)

ADDRESSABLE
INITIATION CIRCUITS

BATTERY

o suloNe B -
L _(BX)FCI o _AtpdTeT1 i
AN FIRE ALAR CONTROL FANEL (FACE)

FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

GENERAL NOTES:

FIRE ALARM MONITORING NOTE:

AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM,
SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING
STATION AS REQUIRED BY NFFPA 12 AS AMENDED BY CFC SECTION 227. THE
SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH APPROVAL STANDARD 322Il. SUPERVISION OF
STYSTEM AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE ARRANGED BY OUNER

FIRE ALARM GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

ANNUNCIATOR ZONE SCHEDULE
FCI MODEL E3 W/ VOICE EVACUATION ROOM SMOKE ABOVE MANUAL DUCT SPRINKLER TROUBLE
PG OR HEAT | CEILING HEAT | PULL DETECTORS SYSTEM INDICATION
SYM | MODEL NO. DESCRIPTION C.S.F.M. LISTING == DETECTORS | DETECTORS | STATIONS
- HPF-PS10 REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 7315-1637:0505 HONEYWELL
. GFANN-80 REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 7120-1703:0183 GAMEWELL FCI BLDG 'A' YES YES No NO N/A YES
. (8) |Asp-pL3 INTELLIGENT SMOKE DETECTOR 7272-1703:0501 GAMEWELL FCI
7 B300-6 SENSOR BASE 7300-1653:0109 SYSTEM SENSOR NOTES
. ®n | ATD-L3H INTELLIGENT HEAT DETECTOR (ABOVE CEILING) 7270-1703:0502 GAMEWELL Fol | | NOTES:
| . ALL SMOKE DETECTORS, HEAT DETECTORS ABOVE CEILING DETECTORS, DUCT
B300-6 SENSOR BASE 7300-1653:0109 SYSTEM SENSOR DETECTORS MANUAL PULL STATIONS, FLOW SWITCHES, TAMPER SWITCHES SHALL BE
K | pcawL HORN/STROBE (15/30/75) cd (CEIL MNT) 7135-1653:0504 SYSTEM SENSOR INDIVIDUALLY ADDRESSABLE.
7125-1653:0504
A | sew STROBE {15/50/75/110) od (CEIL MNT) SYSTEMSENSOR || ) mROVIDE (1) ANNUNCIATOR WHICH WILL PROVIDE LED LIGHT INDICATORS TO
7 M | AOM-2SF CONTROL MODULE 7300-1703:0102 GAMEWELL FCI IDENTIFY THE ABOVYE ZONE SCHEDULE (IN ADDITION TO ANNUNCIATOR NOTED IN
. | TYPE FPL SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS (M) 7161-0859:0101 WEST PENN NOTE * 3).
T ~ >~ | TYPE THHN AUDIO VISUAL AND POWER CONDUCTORS (A,V,P) N/A SOUTHWIRE 3. PROVIDE (1) 32 CHARACTER BACK-LIGHTED ALPHA-NUMERIC DISPLAYT
ANNUNCIATOR WITH KETYFPAD FOR OPERATOR CONTROL, PROGRAMMING AND
TESTING.
FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
DEVICE | MANUAL | AREA/DUCT AC
PULL | SMOKE/HEAT | POWER
ACTION STATION DETECTOR FAILURE WIRING SCHEDULE
SOUND ALARM DES| CONDUCTOR TYPE WIRE COLOR CIRCUIT TYPE
TROUGHOUT BLDG. TES TES NO
ACTIVATE RELAYT
FOR MONITORING YES TES YES M [<D 1 PR #14 TWISTED SHIELDED| RED/BLACK/SHIELD | SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT
AV | (@) #12 THHN C(UON ON CALCS) BLUE/WHITE NOTIFICATION APP. CIRCUIT <NAC)H
ANNUNCIATE AT PANEL
AND ANNUNCIATOR YES YES YES P (@ #12 THHN RED/BLACK POWER
SOUND TROUBLE ON WIRING | ON UWIRING YES
BUZZER FAULT FAULT
REPORT TO
MONITORING STATION TES TES TES
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS IN TRADE SIZES OF
CONDUIT OR TUBING MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE FOR THIS
PROJECT IS 3/4°
DU NGy S'ZE 2 |34 |1 (sl | 2 (212 3 (312 4 | 5
CONDUCTOR
TYPE LETTERS SIZE
AWG, kemil
THWN i3 I A T O - S IS 7 I
THHN k1 A I - N - S S A B S IR T O e
AREA——SQUARE INCHES
PERCENT REDUCTION PER NUMBER OF 18AWG TWISTED SHIELD PAIRS
—AY (TYP.) INTERNAL OVER 2
TRADE DIAMETER 00%
SIZE INCHES NGLES - 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 3
5 8§ 8§ 8 8 % %
Q. Q Q Q Q Q Q 1/2 622 .30 A2 38% 66% 997% X X X X X
S 5 o » B o B 3/4 824 53 21 19% | 38% 57% | 76% 95% X X X
oNAC & EoL-82 1 1.049 .86 34 12% 24% 36% 48% 60% 72% 84% 96%
CIRCUIT (S2) 5 ®2215 5 B 5 11/4 1.380 1.50 60 7% 14% 1% 28% 35% 42% 49% 56%
1 1/2 1.610 2.04 .82 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
M (TTR) 2 2.067 3.36 1.34 3% 6% 9% 12% 15% 18% 2% 24%
. G
S 00 8 S 8 R8RS 8 om0 o
TR 99 99 9 99 ¢ 9% % 88
NITIATION r fEEREEREERESEREEEREEE RS
T —— f M[H&)~e) @9 @9 @9 O @9 O @9 &) @9 H)
PROVIDE 120V POUWER
[H— S$EE FLOOR PLAN FOR CIRCUIT ID.
BLDG ‘A
EXTENDER PANEL 'FA-AD'
—— SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
re. Me! EXACT LOCATION(S)
o ¢ || ANN |
M2-219

L ALL WIRING INDICATED 1S FOR GENERAL REFERENCE
ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WIRING AND
COMPONENTS NEEDED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
OFPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

2. REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR EXACT QUANTITY, TYPE,
AND LOCATION OF ALL DEVICES.

KEY NOTES:

PROVIDE SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT CARD AND OTHER
REQUIRED PARTS AND MODULES FOR A NEW
SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT.

)

NO SCALE

THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
ABOVYE LOCAL MANUFACTURERS REPRESENTATIVE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS (28
30 22), FOR ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SOLID LINES BETWEEN DEVICES SHALL BE MIN.
3/4' EM.T. ROUTED CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN WALLS. DASHED
LINES INDICATE MIN. 1-1//4" P.v.C. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. ALL WIRING TYPES
AND QUANITITES SHOUN ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE ALL WIRING AS REQUIRED TO MAKE A FULLY OPERATIONAL
SYSTEM. SHOP DRAUWINGS AND OR AS-BUILT DOCUMENTS SHALL INDICATE
ALL WIRING PROVIDED.

THE AUDIBILITY OF FIRE ALARM WARNING DEVICES SHALL BE AUDIBLE
THROUGH THE OCCUPANCY WITH A MINIMAL SOUND LEVEL 15 db's OVER THE
AMBIENT NOISE LEVEL. ADD ADDITIONAL DEVICES AS REQUIRED.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A
REACCEPTANCE TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE
PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATIONS (28 22 21). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH db METERS
AND ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THESE TESTS.

ALL CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL
PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF HEAT, SMOKE AND FIRE GASES. ALL
PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL. ASSEMBLY WL-1221. REFER TO
THROUGH-FPENETRATION FIRESTOP DETAIL ON THE DETAIL SHEET.

. ALL OPERATING HARDWARE AT INITIATING DEVICES SHALL NOT REQUIRE

TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO OFERATE SHALL BE LESS THAN 5 POUNDS.

ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS ARE TAPPED AT 2W.

APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

SEE ARCHITECTURAL TITLE SHEET

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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CARLSBAD, 92009
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FIRE ALARM EXTENDER PANEL

Building ' A' (FA-AD)

Fire Alarm Voltage Drop Calculations

Calculation Formula:

Total Current x Feet x 21.6

Alarm Amperage

Circular Mills

( Voltage Drop)

Voltage Drop / 24 Volts x 100 Percent = Percentage Voltage Drop

Circular Mils Using #10 w ire =10380
Circular Mils Using #12 w ire = 6530
Circular Mils Using #14 w ire = 4110
Circular Mils Using #18 w ire = 1620

Standby Amperage
Type of Device
Or Equipment Qty Current Total
SNAC PANEL 1 0.065 0.065
Signal Line Circuit Devices:
Smoke Detector NEW 11 0.0003 0.0033
Heat Detector NEW 6 0.0003 0.0018
Monitor Module 0.0004 0.0004
Remote Annunciator 0.0300 0.0300

15cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe

30cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe

75cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe

15cd (Ceiling) Strobe

30cd (Ceiling) Strobe

75cd (Ceiling) Strobe

95cd (Ceiling) Strobe

Total Standby Amperage 0.036

Standby Time Required

24 Hours x Total Standby Amperage =

Alarm Time Required

083 (5 Min.) x Total Alarm Amperage =

24 x 0.036

0.2083x 0.734

Total Required

_ BLDG. A'FA-AD'
Quantity Current Total
1 0.145 0.145 Circuit: S2 Circuit: 0 Circuit: 0 Circuit: 0
Device Devices x Current | Total Devices x Current | Total Devices x Current | Total Devices x Current | Total
Type Current Current Current Current
0 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
15cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe 2 0.071 0.142 0 0.071 0.000 0 0.071 0.000 0 0.071 0.000
11 0.0065 00715 30cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe 0 0.090 0.000 0 0.090 0.000 0 0.090 0.000 0 0.090 0.000
75cd (Ceiling) Horn/Strobe il 0.143 0.143 0 0.143 0.000 0 0.143 0.000 0 0.143 0.000
0 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0 0.000 0.000
6 0.0065 0.0390 15¢cd Wall Strobe 0 0057  |0.000 0 0057  |0.000 0 0057  |0.000 0 0.057 _ |0.000
30cd Wall Strobe 0 0.085 0.000 0 0.085 0.000 0 0.085 0.000 0 0.085 0.000
1 0.0070 0.0070 75¢cd Wall Strobe 0 0135  |0.000 0 0135  |0.000 0 0135 |0.000 0 0135  |0.000
0 0.0650 0.0000 110cd Wall Strobe 0 [0182 o000 |[o  Jo.182 [o000 |0 o182 [o.000 | [0 [o.182  [0.000
135cd Wall Strobe 0 0.205 0.000 0 0.205 0.000 0 0.205 0.000 0 0.205 0.000
185cd Wall Strobe 0 0.253 0.000 0 0.253 0.000 0 0.253 0.000 0 0.253 0.000
15c¢d (Ceiling) Strobe 3 0.041 0.123 0 0.041 0.000 0 0.041 0.000 0 0.041 0.000
30cd (Ceiling) Strobe il 0.063 0.063 0 0.063 0.000 0 0.063 0.000 0 0.063 0.000
75cd (Ceiling) Strobe 0 0.111 0.000 0 0.111 0.000 0 0111 0.000 0 0.111 0.000
95cd (Ceiling) Strobe 0 0.134 0.000 0 0.134 0.000 0 0.134 0.000 0 0.134 0.000
0 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000
0 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000 0 0.00000 |0.000
Total 0471 Total 0.000 Total 0.000 Total 0.000
Circuit Length: 200 250 0 0
Circular mils:
Volts dropped: 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
Percent voltage drop: 1.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 0.071 0.142
0 0.090 0.000
1 0.143 0.143
3 0.041 0.123
1 0.063 0.063
0 0.111 0.000
0 0.134 0.000
Total Alarm Amperage 0.734
= 0.852 Amp Hours
= 0.061 Amp Hours
= 0.913 Amp Hours
x120% = 1.0954566
= 7 Amp Hours

(EX) Battery Amp Hour
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

l.

ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS DRAUWING ARE
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. SEE REQUIREMENTS BELOUW FOR SCOPE
OF WORK. ALL OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS IN THIS
BUILDING ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN, MAINTAIN
POWER CIRCUIT CONTINUITY UNTIL NEW SOURCE 1S
ENERGIZED AND READTY FOR TRANSFER, REFER
TO POWER AND LIGHTING PLANS.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

EXISTING FIRE ALARM

MINI-HORN - TO 2. ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE
é ) REMAINSTY ) DIRECTED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

© 2020 Architects Gallegos + Eckle inc. dba AlphaStudio Design Group

]
|

]
|

]
b

T
b

] ]
b b

] ]
b b

GENERAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS

1

LIGHTING FIXTURES

WHERE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE TO
BE REMOVED, AND ARE NOT RELOCATED,
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISFPOSE OF ALL
FIXTURES INCLUDING LAMPS AND BALLAST.

WIRING DEVICES

WHERE EXISTING SUITCHES OR RECEPTACLES
ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL DEVICES AS

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

- _____________|
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURE AND LED EXIT SIGN REQUIRED.

TO BE REMOVED. SAFE OFF EXISTING LIGHTING

CIRCUIT AND EXTEND TO NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES 3. COMMUNICATION DEVICES

AS REQUIRED. SEE E2.] FOR NEW LIGHTING WHERE EXISTING TELEPHONE/INTERCOM AND

FIXTURE AND EXIT SIGN LOCATION. (TY.) CLOCK HEAD END EQUIPMENT, PHONES,
SPEAKERS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISFPOSED OF ALL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

| 1 | |
e e e e

4. FIRE ALARM
WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANELS AND
ASSOCIATED SMOKE, HEAT, DUCT
DETECTORS, PULL STATIONS AND STROBE OR
HORN UNITS ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISFPOSED OF ALL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

=
I I
I I
I I
I I
=

- L L L EXISTING SWITCH TO BE REMOVED. EXISTING
- - - o r = B = WIRING SHALL BE REMOVED.
I I I I I I I | (TYP.)

e e e e

ENGINEER OF RECORD

5. INTRUSION ALARM
EXISTING INTRUSION ALARM SENSORS AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHERE
INDICATED. RETURN ALL DEVICES TO THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT MAINTENANCE FACILITIES.

5. POUER EQUIPMENT
WHERE EXISTING SUITCHBOARDS,
PANELBOARDS, LOAD CENTERS,
TRANSFORMERS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES OR
OTHER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE
REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
DISFPOSED OF ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT
AS REQUIRED.

1. ALL BOXES, EXPOSED CONDUIT, WIRE, AND
OTHER ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED, SHALL BE
DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND DISFPOSED OF
BY THE CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED, UNLESS
m SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. CUT AND
U CAP CONCEALED CONDUITS. PATCH, SEAL

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING AND FIRE ALARM

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" \E-&.] AND REPAIR SURFACE TO MATCH ADJACENT
AREA WHERE BOXES ARE REMOVED.

EXISTING DATA OUTLET
AND CABLING TO
REMAIN.

é EXISTING P PAGING SPEAKER,
2 BACK CAN TO BE REMOVED,
STORED AND RE-USED.

~ 23-06-28.pIn

EXISTING CEILING WAP TO
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BE REMOVED, STORED

AND RE-USED. EXISTING
CAT-e CABLES SHALL BE
COILED ABOVE CEILING
FOR FUTURE USE.

EXISTING CEILING AV SPEAKERS
TO BE REMOVED AND
RETURNED TO THE DISTRICT.

®

MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRINGS RD PINE VALLEY CA 91962

OFFICE REMODEL
DESCANSO ELEMENTARY

24842 VIEJAS BLVD
DESCANSO, CA 91916

EXISTING DATA OUTLET, POUER REVISIONS
2P RECEPTACLE, SURFACE
RACEWAT, WIRING TO BE MARK |DATE DESCRIPTION
REMOVED. (TYP.) S

sr —(P ( oR
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